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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW COURT -

South Carolina Department of Revenue, - |- Docket No. 16-ALJ-17-0221-CC
: : L Docket No. 17-ALJ-17-0113-CC
Petitioner, ,
: n FINAL ORDER AND DECI K
BL.LO, LLC, d/b/a BI-LO Store #5612, - . | S NV 21201
. r . .
Respondent. - o SC ADMIN. LAW COURT

APPEARANCES: For the Petitioner: Elisabeth W, Shields, Esquire
For the Respondent:  Zoe Sanders, Esquire
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. |

The two above. cited cases are before the , Administrative Law Court (ALC or court)

pursuant to requests for contested case hearings filed on behalf of BI-LO,LLC, d/b_/a‘BI-LO #5612
| (Respondent or BI-LO), on June 30, 2016 for the violation at issue in Docket No. 16-ALJ-17-
0221-CC (February Violation), and on April 24, 2017 for the violation at issue in Docket No. 17-
ALJ-17-0113-CC (August Violation). Although these cases were not consolidated, the court finds
that it is appropriate to issue this joint Final Order and Decision governing both docket numbers.
| The Respondent contests separate determinations of the South Carolina Department of
Revenue (Petitioner or Department) that the Respondent comnﬁnéd violations of South Carolir;a
Code Section 61-6-1500(A)(1)(c) by selling or permitting the sale of alcoholic liquor to a person
under the age of twenfy—ohe on its licensed premis(es. Thel_)epartment asserts that the pfoper
penalty for Docket Number 16-ALJ-17-0221-CCis a forty-ﬁve (45) day suspension, and that the
proper penalty for Docket Number 1 7-ALJ-17-0113-CC is a revocation of the store’s permit to
sell beer and wine. The court h?s juri"sdi.ction over these coﬁtested cases pursuant to South Carolina °
Code §§ 61-2-260 and 12-60-460. A hearing on the merits for both cases was held November 2,
2017, at the ALC in Columbia, South Carolina. After carefully weighing the evidence, the court
finds that there was a violation of § 61-6-1500(A)(1)(c) by the Respondent in each case.

| "_FINDINGS OF FACT o |

Pursuant to ALb Rule 25(C), t_h.e Parties ‘stipulatéd to the following facts prior to the hearing in

this matter:
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The February Violation

1.

BI-LO, LLC, d/b/a BI-LO #5612, located at 1103 N. Main Street, Fountain Inn, South
Carolina, is.the holder of a seven-day off-premises beer and wine permit (32023029-P7B)
issued by the 'South Carolina Department of Revenue (Department). The Respondent held
the perrmt at all times relevant to both cases. ‘

On February 5, 2016 at approximately 6:44 p.m., State Law Enforcement Division (SLED)
Special Agent Kevin Tyner and-Dena Metzler and the Fountain Inn Police Department
conducted an undercover investigation utilizing an Underage Cooperating Individual
(UCI) at the Licensed Premises. o | ' '
The UCI entered the Licensed Prerrxises irr an undercover capacity to purchase beer,
carrying $15.00 in State funds and her State of Seuth Carolina issued driver’s license.
The UCI picked up one (1) twenty-five fluid ounce can of Bud Light Lime-A-Rita (beer)
and approached the clerk, Angela Cynthia Pyles (also referred to, herein, as the
“employee”), to purchase the Heer. Ms. Pyles asked the UCI to see her identification,
checked it, handed it back to her and sold the beer to the UCI without asking the UCI her
age or whether she was over the age of twenty-one (21). The UCI was nineteen (19) years
of age at the time of the above-referenced sale. . ’

After the UCI purchased the beer, Agents Tyner and Metzler entered the Licensed Premises
and identified themselves to Ms Pyles. They informed Ms. Pyles that she sold beer to a
minor, and then Agent Tyner issued the Respondent an administrative violation at the
Licensed Premises, pursuant to Regulation 7-200.4 for permitting the sale of beer to a
person under the age of twenty-one. Officer Peden of the Fountain Inn Police Department
also issued a criminal citation to Ms Pyles for violating S.C. Code Ann. § 61-4- 50 (2009)
for the sale of beer to a person under the age of twenty-one 21).

Ms. Pyles’ employmenr was terminated by the Respondent after the incident.

The Respondent previously violated Regulation 7-200.4 ‘on February 26, 2014 and
December 22, 2015, making the February 2016 violatiorr 4t\he Respondent’s third violation
on its seven-day off-premises beer and wine permit within a three (3) year peribd.

On March 4, 2016, the Depar’fment issued the Respondent a Notice of Intent to Suspend
(Notice) for the February Violation. The Notice informed the Respondent that the
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9.
10.
11.

Départment intended fo suspend théféeven-day off_-:pr.crr,iiscs‘ beer and wine permit for forty-
five (45) days. _ o

The Respondent pjrotested the Notice by letter received on May 27, 2016.

iOn June 6; 2016, the Departmeﬁt issued its Determination in this matter. ‘

On June 30, 2016, this court received the Respondent’s request for a contested case hearing.

This case received Docket Number 16-ALJ-0221-CC.

The August Violation

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Regarding the same BI-LO location (#5612) described in paragraph 1 above, on August
26, 2016, at approximately 12:59 p.m., State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) Special

- Agents Kevin Tyner and Dena Metzler and the Fountain Inn Police Department conducted

an undercover investigation utilizing an Underage Cooperating Individual (UCI) at the
Licensed Premises. '

The UCI entered the Licensed Premises in an undercover capacity to purchase beer,
carrying only her State of South Carolina issued driver’s license and $10.00 in State funds.
The UCI picked up one (1) twenty-five fl. oz. can of Bud Light Straw-Ber-Rita (beer) aﬂd '
approached the clerk, Lisa Hopper (also referred to, herein, as the “employee™), to cash
out. Ms. Hopper asked the iJCI to see her identification;, the entered the information from
the identification into the register. The register then requested an override at which time
Mé. Hopper requested assistance from a manager. A service center é.ssociate named Collin
Banks came to the register and entered an override code, and at that point Ms. Hopper sold
the beer to the UCI without asking the UCI her age or whether she was over the.age of
twenty-one (21). The UCI was nineteen (19) years of age at the time of the above-
referencea sale.

A witness for the Réspoﬂdent testified that the Service Center Associate (Associate)\
position at BI-LO is an intermediary position, in which Associates have some managerial
powers but not to the extent of store managers. One of the managerial powers vested in

the Associates is the ability to override the cashier terminals, which lock up when an

~ underage birth date is entered or scanned into the system for the purchase of alcohol.

After the UCI purchased the beer, Agents and Officers entered the Licensed Premises and
identified themselves to Ms. Hopper. After informing Ms. Hopper that she sold beer to a

minor, Agent Metzler issued the Permittee an administrative violation at the Licensed
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.
22.

Premises, pursuant to Regulation 7-200.4 for permitting the sale of beer to a person under
the age of twenty-one. Officer Peden of the Fountain Inn Police Department also issued a
criminal citation to Ms. Hopper for violating S.C. Code Ann. § 61-4-50 (2009) for the sale
of beer to a person under the age of twenty-one (21).

The Service Center Associate who entered the override code on Ms. Hopper’s terminal was
fired by the Respondent following this incident for violating company policy. Another
employee of the Respondent was also terminated about this violation for breaking with
company policy. ! -

The Respondent had three prior violations of Regulation 7-200.4 (referred to earlier in the
Final Order and Decision) at the time of this alleged violation, making this the
Respondent’s fourth violaﬁon on its seven-day off-premises beer and wine permit within a
3-year period.

On November 15, 2016, the .Department issued the Respondent a Notice of Intent to
Revoke (Notice) for the August Violation. The Notice informed the Respondent that the
Department intended to revoke the seven-day off-premises beer and wine permit.

The Respondent protested the Notice by letter received on January 18, 2017.

On April 6,2017, the Department issued its Detérmination in this matter.

On April 24, 2017, this court ‘r'eceived the Respondent’s request for a contested case
hearing. This case received Docket Number 17-ALJ-0113-CC. |

Additionally, this court makes following Findings of Fact by a preponderance of the evidence:

23.

24.

25

The Respondent stipulates, -and this court finds that in each case, an employee of the
‘ Respondent sold alcohol to an underage individual in violation of Section 61-6-
1500(A)(1)(c), and Regulation of 7-200.4. |
The Respondent offered evidence that, prior to beginning work, all BI-LO employees are
required to watch an interactive training video that explains when they are permitted to sell
| age restricted products,-including alcohol, and when it is forbidden under the law or
company policy. Further, throughout their employment at BI-LO, employees are supposed
to continually watch training videos that are updated daily. Likewise, all new BI-LO
employees participate in several days of on-the-job training after they begin working.
The Respondent additionally offered testimony that each employee is given a copy of the
BI-LO company policies, within which is BI-LO’s age restricted beer and wine policy.
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26.

27.

28.

29.

30.
31.
32.

33.

The consequence for violating' company pohcy is termlnatnon Managers, of which there
are one or two on duty at any glven time, are respon51ble for ensuring comphance with
these policies. Compliance with these policies is also monitored by district managers, who
can move managers around, change positions, and order more training for store employees.
The Respondent’s witness and Chief of Police of Fountain Inn testified that the Fountain
Inn BI-LO always voluntarily participates in the Fountain Inn Police’s yearly compliance
training program. A

Based on testimony from the Respondent’s witnesses, the Fountain Inn BI-LO instituted
some equipfnent changes to the store’s registers approximately two years ago that no longer
permit cashiers to override the requirement to enter a customer’s birth date for an age
restricted sale. However, the instant violations occurred after these changes were
implemented. -

No evidence was introduced establishing that the Respondent has made any policy,
equipment, or training procedure changes to better ensure compliance with the law
following the instant violations. However, the Respondent’s witnesses offered testimony

that some unspecified training reinforcement has been offered at the Fountain Inn BI-LO

“to its employees following these incidents.

Beyond just alcohol sales, basket sales' account for a significant portion of the revenue for
the Fountain Inn BI-LO, and would be harmed if the store were to lose its beer and wine
permit. : .

The Fquntain Inn BI-LO employs approximately fifty-eight (58) people.

The Fountain Inn BI-LO is the only traditional grocery store in the surrounding community.
BI-LO, is generally regarded as having a good reputation in South Carolina. The
Respondent also offered evidence suggesting that the Fountain Inn BI-LO hosts community
outreach events and performs some level of community service. »

The Fountain Inn BI-LO would lose a significant portion of its revenue if its alcohol permit
is revoked. The loss of revenue could result in some store employees having their work
hours reduced, or some employees being terminated. Likewise, a permit revocation would

create some degree of risk that the store would face closure.

! Basket sales, as described by the Respondent’s District Manager responsible for the Fountain Inn BI-LO‘store,
refer to the sale of additional goods to customers who went to the store initially just to purchase alcohol.

S
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34.

35.

law:

Employees at the Fountain Inn BI-LO would be harmed by any reduction in their work

schedules, by terminatiori, or by closure of the store.

The surrounding community would be harmed by the closure of the Fountain Inn BI-LO.
CON\CL_USIONS OF LAW

Based upon' the above Findings of Fact, the court concludes the following as a matter of

South Carolina Code Section 1-23-600 grants jurisdiction to this court to hear contested
cases ufider the Administrative Procedures Act. Specifically, South Carolina Code Section
61-2-260 grants the ALC the authority to hold contested case hearings in matters governing
alcoholic beverages, beer, and wine. |

South Carolina Code Section 61-6-1500(A)(1)(c) forbids the sale of alcoholic liquors to a
person under twenty-one years of age. The statute does not make any distinction between
intentional and unintentional sales nor contain any requirement that the sale be knowing or
willful. Compare S.C. Code Ann. § 61-6-1500(A)(1)(c) (Supp. 2015) (stating only that a
retail dealer “may not” make a sale to a person under twenty-one years of age) with S.C.
Code Ann. § 61-6-1500(B) (Supp. 2015) (containing a “knowingly and willfully”
requirement for tampering with a bottle of liquor). While South Carolina Code Section
61-6-50 generally prOvides that a violation of a rule under the Alcohol Beverége Control
Act must be willful, Section 61-6-1500(A)(1)(c) is the law that spéciﬁcally-applies in this

. case. Compare S.C. Code Ann. § 61-6-50 (2009) (last amended in 2006) with S.C. Code

Ann. § 61-6-1500(A)(1)(c) (Supp. 2015) (last amended in 2014). The rules of statutory
construction dictate that the more recent and specific statute prevails. Denman v. City of
Columbia, 387 S.C. 131, 138, 691 S.E.2d 465, 468 (2010) (citations omitted). Therefore,
although the sale of liquor to an underage individual may be inadvertent, the law does not
excuse the violation. |

Permits and licenses issued by this State for the sale of liquor, beer, and wine are privileges
to be used and enjoyed only so long as the holder complies with the restrictions and
conditions goveming them. See Feldmanv. S.C. Tax Comm’n, 203 S.C. 49, 26 S.E.2d 22
(1943). '

South Carolina Code Section 61-2-20 charges the Department with the responsibility of

administering and enforcing the laws governing the sale of alcohol. To this end, the
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Department has issued South Carolina Revenue Procedure #13-2, which establishes
Alcoholic Beverage Licensing' violation gﬁidelines. The procedure provides that the
penalty for a ﬁrstl offense against a retail store liquor license is a Five Hundred Dollar
($500) fine, the penalty for a second offense is a One Théus*and Dollar ($1,000) fine, the
penalty fora third offense is a forty-five (45) day suspension of the store’s license, and the
penalty for the fourth offense is permit revocation. The Department’s South Carolina
Revenue Procedure #13-2 states that, in calculating the number of previous violations at
the licensed location, the Department will look back three (3) years from the date of the
most recent violation. '

5 In this contested case, the court sits as fact-finder and has the discretion to impose an
appropﬁate penalty based on the facts presented. S.C. Dept. of Revenue v. Sandalwood
Social Club, 399 S.C. 267, 279-80, 731 S.E.Zd 330, 337 (Ct. App. 2012) (quoting Walker
v. S.C. Alcoholic Beverage Control Comm’n, 305 S.C. 209, 210, 407 S.E.2d 633; 634
(1991)). Here, this is the Respondent’s fourth alcohol sale to a UCl in a three-year period
and the Respondent failed to advance evidence showing it had made any substantive
training procedure, store policy, or equipment changes to help better ensure compliance
since the occurrence of the two violations at issue. The Respondent’s witness testimony
and defense was largely based on the premise that these violations were simply the result
of an employee mistake that could happen again.’ The court is deeply concerned with the
Respondent’s underwhelming response to these repeated violations, and flatly rejects the
argument that these violations are simply the result of unavoidable human error.

6:. In SC. Dep’t of Revenue v. Ingles Mhts., Inc., the Respondent was contesting the
Depanmént’s determination that it had committed its third permit violation and that its
permit should be suspended for forty-five (45) days. S.C. Dep’t of Revenue v. Ingles Mkts.,

- Inc., Docket No. 13-ALIJ-17-0283-CC (Dec. 11, 2013). The President of Ingles Markets,
Inc. appeared at the hearing and testified about the extensivé and costly improvements that
the store made to further prevent any compliance problems following the violation at issue
in that case. fd at 2-3. Among these improvements were: 1) an entirely new cash régister

system; 2) installation of new software for the terminals that locks the terminal for manager

2 The Respondent’s witness testified that “We’ve made mistakes, and we’re admitting we made mistakes, and I'm
not going to say we're not ever going to make them again, because we’re all human.”
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approval each time an alcoholic beverage is scanned, even when multiple alcoholic
beverages ‘are pu;chased by a single customer; 3) additional training for all employees; 4)
the hiring of qdditional managers to accommodate the increased workload. Id. The
estimated cost of implementing these changes, again, made in response to Ingles Markets’
third violation, was between $75,000 and $100,000 a year. /d at 3. Considering the actions
taken by Ingles managers after its third alcoholic beverage related violation, the court was
both alarmed -and surprised at the Respondent’s‘ less than vigorous remedizal measures to
correct its third and fourth violations of the same law. ‘

Moreover, while the Respondent put forth evidence showing it has partnered with the
University of South Carolina Athletics Department (USC Athletics), the court finds this
evidence unpersuasive and unresponsive. Prevention of underage drinking is not an aspect
of the USC Athletics partnership.? ' ,
However, the court acknowledges the beneﬁéiai impact of the Fountain Inn BI-LO. The
court finds that as the only traditional grocery store in the immediate community, and as
the employer of approximately fifty-eight (58) employees, the Respondent’s store is an
asset to the surrounding community. The court is also convinéed that the revenue loss to
the store caused by a revocation of its beer and wine permit could place the store in
jeopardy of closing altogether. As such, this court is inclined to accept that a permit
revocation is not an appropriate penalty vfor the violations presently before the court. See
Brown v. S.C. Dep't of Health & Envtl. Control, 348 S.C. 507, 512, 560 S.E.2d 410, 413
(2002); S.C. Revenue Procedure #04_'-4‘(It is within the court’s discretion to apply a certain
set of facts as a mitigating circumstance and reduce the penalty imposed on a permit holder
by the Department).* 4

In this case, the court finds that the above referenced matters constitute mitigating factors

that, in these cases, weigh against imposition of the penalties the Department proposes.

3 The court rejects the off-hand anecdotal testimony of the Fountain Inn Chief of Police who speculated that the
Respondent was somehow being treated more harshly than other permitted locations he had seen with respect to permit
violations. The Respondent offered no specific evidence that it is being treated dissimilarly from any other licensed -
or permitted location. :

* The court’s sympathetic attitude towards the Respondent’s employees and the surrounding F ountain Inn community
is not without limits. The repeated violations of the alcoholic beverage laws by the Respondent cannot be
countenanced forever. As such, this court encourages the Respondent to reconsider its business practices and
implement policies and procedures above and beyond what is called for in this Final Order and Decision to ensure no
future violations of the State’s alcohol beverage laws are committed at this location.
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Accordingly, the court finds that circumstances exist to support a ﬁﬁ,ding that the penalty
against the Respondent should be reduced. ' |
" ORDER |

Based upon the above Findings of Fact and Conclusio_ﬁs: of Law, the court finds that the
Department has met its burden of pfoof and that the Department’s Determination that the violations
were committed should be upheld.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, that for Docket Number 16-ALJ-17-0221 (the
February violation), the penalty assesse_d to the Respondent shall be a one-thousand-dollar
($1,000) fine, and a Seven (7) day suspension of the Respondeni’s beer and wine permit.

IT IS FURTHER .ORDERED, that for Docket Number 17-ALJ-17-0113 (the August
violation), the penalty assessed to the Respondent is a two-thousand-_dolla.r ($2,000) fine, and a ten
(10) day suspension of the Respondent’s beer and wine permit.’ Additionally, the Respondent
must change its policy that permits Service Center Associates to override register terminals to
permit alcohol sales. The Respondent must require that any overriding of register terminals for
alcohol sales must be done by a Store Manager, and this duty may not be delegated. Furthermore,
the location must, within ninety (90) days of this Final Order and Decision, implement a new
mandatory alcoholic sales training program for all existing and new employeés. The training
program implemented must be from the programs approved by the Department and listed on the
Department’s website. The Respondent should confer with the Department to ensure that the new

program it selects is among the programs approved by the Department.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED. .

S Phillip Lenski™1/)
S.C Administrative Law Court

November&‘(’_ , 2017
Columbia, South Carolina

5 The two periods of suspension (7 day and 10 day) should be imposed together (back-to-back) so that the
Respondent’s beer and wine permit is suspended for a continuous period of seventeen (17) days.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, Edye U. M\oran, hereby certify that I have this date served this Order upon all parties to this
cause by depositing a copy hereof, in the United States mail, postage paid, in the Interagency
Mail Service, or by electronic mail to the address provided by the party(ies) and/or their

| attorney(s).

Edye Uéf vioran
, Judicial f.aw Clerk
November 21,2017 ' '
Columbia, South Carolina
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V DEPARTMENT DETERMINATION

Permittee:

BI-LO, LLC

d/b/a BI-LO #5612

1103 N. Main St.
Fountain Inn, SC 29644

\

Permit No.:

32023029- P7B

SLED Case No.:

- 54-16-0341

Date of Violation:

February 5, 2016

Matters in Dispute:

1.

On February 5, 2016,-did an employee or agent of the Permittee violate S.C. Code
Ann. Regs. 7-200.4 by permitting or knowingly allowing the sale of beer to a
person under the age of twenty-one on the Licensed Premises?
[sa forty-ﬁve (45) day suspension/of the Permittee’s seven- day off-premises beer
and wine permit an appropriate penalty for the Permlttee s violation of Regulation
7-200.4? - .

Determinations:

1.

The Permittee knowingly allowed or permitted the sale of beer to a person under
the age of twenty-one on February 5, 2016, on the Licensed Premlses in violation
of Regulation 7-200.4.

A forty-ﬁve (45) day suspension of the Permittee’s seven-day off-premises beer
and wine permit is the appropriate penalty for the Permittee’s violation of
Regulation 7-200.4. '
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-~ Relevant Facts:

1.

The Permittee holds a seven-day off-premises beer and wine pérmit at 1103 North
Main Street, Fountain Inn, South Carolina (the “Licensed Premises”). The
Permittee held the permit on February 5, 2016. '

On February 5, 2016, at approximately 6:44 p.m., SLED Special Agents Kevin
Tyner and Dena Metzler and the Fountain Inn Police Department conducted an
undercover investigation utilizing an Underage Cooperating Individual (“UCI”) at
the Licensed Premises.

The UCI entered the Licensed Premises in an undercover capacity to purchase
beer, carrying $15.00 in State funds and her State of South Carolina issued
driver’s license. The UCI picked up one (1) twenty-five fl. oz. can of Bud Light
Lime-A-Rita (the “Beer”) and approached the clerk, Angela Cynthia Pyles (also
referred to, herein, as the “Permittee’s employee”), to cash out. Ms. Pyles asked
the UCI to see her identification, checked it, handed it back to her and sold the
Beer to the UCI without asking the UCI her age or' whether she was over the age
of twenty-one. ‘

The UCI was nineteen years of age at the time of the above-referenced sale.

After the UCI purchased the Beer, Agents Tyner and Metzler entered the
Licensed Premises and identified themselves to Ms. Pyles. After informing Ms.
Pyles that she sold beer to a minor, Agent Tyner issued the Permittee an
administrative violation at the Licensed Premises, pursuant to Regulation 7-200.4
for permitting the sale of beer to a person under the age of twenty-one (the
“Violation™). Officer Peden of the Fountain Inn Police Department also issued a
criminal citation to Ms. Pyles for violation of S.C. Code Ann. § 61-4-50 (2009)
for the sale of beer to a person under the age of twenty-one. .

On March 4, 2016, the South Caroliné Department of Revenue (the

-“Department”) issued a Notice of Intent to Suspend for the Violation (the

“Notice”). The Notice informed the Permittee that the Department intended to
suspend the Permittee’s seven-day off-premises beer and wine permit for forty-
five (45) days.

The Department received the Permittee’s written protest to the Notice on May 27,
2016. ' :

The Violation constitutes the Permittee’s third administrative violation within a
three-year period on its beer and wine permit. On February 26, 2014 and
December 22, 2015, the Permittee violated Regulation 7-200.4 by knowingly
selling or permitting the sale of beer to a person under the age of twenty-one.
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Analysis:

I. The Permittee, Th‘rou;qh Its Emplovee/Agent, Permitted Or Knowingly
. Allowed An Individual Under The Age Of Twentv One To Purchase Beer On
The Licensed Premlses

Regulation 7-200.4 provides:

To permit or knowingly allow a person under twenty-one
year [sic] of age to purchase or possess or consume
_alcoholic liquors, beer or wine in or on a licensed place of
business which holds a license or permit issued by the
Department is prohibited and constitutes a violation against
the license or permit.

A review of the Department’s records indicates that BI-LO, LLC, d/b/a BI-LO #5612,
holds a seven-day off-premises beer and wine permit for the Licensed Premises.

To sustain a violation, the Department must show that (1) the Permittee or its employee
(2) permitted or knowingly allowed (3) a person under the age of twenty one to purchase
or possess beer (4) on the llcensed premises.

With regard to the first element; a permittee may be held liable for violations of statutes
and regulations committed by its agent while pursuing the ordinary business entrusted to
him. The permittee is liable even though the violations are committed in his absence and
without his knowledge, consent, or authority. See 48 C.J.S. Intoxicating Liquors § 276
(1981). Here, Ms. Pyles, the Permittee’s employee and agent, sold the Beer to the UCI
while pursuing the ordinary business entrusted to her. Ms. Pyles’ act as agent of the
Permittee renders the Permittee liable, despite the fact that the Permittee did not sell the
Beer to the UCI herself. Accordingly, the first element to sustain a violation is satisfied.

With regard to the second element, the Permittee’s employee permitted or knowingly
allowed the sale of beer to a person under the age of twenty-one. “Knowingly” includes
not only actual knowledge of a fact, but also situations where a person has such
information, or the circumstances are such, as would lead a prudent person to form a
belief as to the fact, and if followed by inquiry, would have disclosed its character.! The
circumstances in this case, including the UCI’s youthful appearance and casual dress, put
Ms. Pyles on.notice of the UCI’s young age. Additionally, any prudent inquiry, .
including properly inspecting the UCI’s driver’s license, would have confirmed the

'See S.C. Dep’t of Revenue v. Odom, Docket No. 97-ALJ-17-0368-CC, 1997 WL
807860 (Nov. 1, 1997) (citing State v. Thompkins, 263 S.C. 472, 211 S.E.2d 549 (1975);
Feldman v. S.C. Tax Comm’n, 203 S.C. 49, 26'S.E.2d 22 (1943); and Daley v. Ward, 303
- S.C. 81,399 S.E.2d 13 (Ct. App. 1990).
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UCT’s age and the fact that the UCI was under the age of twenty-one. Accordingly, these
facts satisfy the second element.

In the present matter and with regard to the third element, Ms. Pyles’ failure to properly
inspect the UCI’s identification resulted in the unlawful sale of beer to an underage
person. The UCT’s driver’s license clearly indicated that she was nineteen years old at
the time of the sale. Ms. Pyles would have been able to easily and properly determine
that fact had she properly inspected the UCI’s identification. Furthermore, the
circumstances in this case, including the UCI’s youthful appearance and casual dress, put
Ms. Pyles on notice of the UCI’s young age. Thus, these facts satisfy the third element.

Finally, the fourth element is satisfied as well. The facts of this case clearly indicate that
the Permittee’s employee sold the Beer to the UCI on the Licensed Premises. Both
Officer Peden and SLED Agent Tyner issued criminal and administrative violations,
respectively, at-1103 North Main Street, Fountain Inn, South Carolina. Because this is
the address of the Permittee’s establishment and because the Violation occurred at the
same location, it is clear that the sale of beer to the UCI by the Permittee’s employee
occurred on the Licensed Premises, satisfying the fourth and final element.

The facts in this matter establish that the Permittee’s employee permitted -or knowingly
allowed a person under the age of twenty-one to purchase or possess beer on the Licensed
Premises. Therefore, the Permittee violated Regulation 7-200.4 by selling beer to a
person under the age of twenty-one on the premises licensed to sell beer.or wine.

II. A Fortv-Five (45) Day Susgv ension of the Permittee’s Off-Premises Beer and
Wine Permit Is The Appropriate Penalty For the Violation.

The Department is charged with the responsibility of administering the statutes and
regulations governing alcoholic beverages, beer, and wine. S.C. Code Ann. § 61-2-20
(2009). Pursuant to S.C. Rev. Proc. #13-2, the penalties for offenses related to beer and
wine are $500.00 for the first offense, $1,000.00 for the second offense, forty-five day
suspension for the third offense, and revocation for the fourth offense.

In the three (3) years preceding the Violation, the Permittee committed two (2) previous
violations on its seven-day off-premises beer and wine permit. Therefore, the Violation
constitutes the third violation on the Permittee’s beer and wine permit within a three-year
period, which results in a forty-five (45) day suspension of such permit.

Conclusion:

If you agree with this Department Determination, you must surrender the permit to
begin the service of the forty-five (45) day suspension within thirty days of the date
of this Determination to the South Carolina Department of Revenue, P.O. Box
12265, Columbia, SC 29211-9979. By returning the permit to the Department, you
are consenting to the suspension. '




. Please notify the Department at least ten (10) days prior to when you plan to remit
~ the permit so that your suspension may be processed. If the Department receives
the permit without prior notice, you may be without the permit for more than forty-
five days. '

If you disagree, you may appeal the Determination by requesting a contested case
hearing before the Administrative Law Court as set forth in the cover letter
attached to this Determination. If you do not request a contested case hearing or
surrender the permit, the Department, with the assistance of SLED, will take
possession of the permit to enforce the suspension.

- June 6, 2016
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DEPARTMENT DETERMINATION

Permittee:

BI-LO, LLC

d/b/a BI-LO #5612

PO Box 2209
Jacksonville, FL. 32203

Licensed Premises:

BI-LO #5612

1103 N. Main St.
Fountain Inn, SC 29644
Permit No.:

32023029- P7B

SLED Case No.:

54-16-2041

Date of Violation:

August 26,2016

Matters in Dispute:

1. On August 26, 2016, did an employee or agent of the Permittee violate S.C. Code Ann.
Regs. 7-200.4 by permitting or knowingly allowing the sale of beer to a person under the
age of twenty-one on the Licensed Premises?

- 2. Is revocation of the Permittee’s seven day off-premises beer and wine permit an appropriate
-penalty for the Permittee’s violation of Regulation 7-200.47

Determinations: ’

1. The Permittee knowingly allowed or permitted the sale of beer to a person under the age
of twenty-one on August 26, 2016, on the Licensed Premises in violation of Regulation 7-
200.4.

2. Revocation of the Permittee’s seven day off-premises beer and wine permit is the

appropriate penalty for the Permittee’s violation of Regulation 7-200.4.
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Relevant Facts:

1.

The Permittee holds a seven day off-premises beer and wine permit at 1103 North Main
Street, Fountain Inn, South Carolina (the “Licensed Premlses”) The Permittee held the
permit on August 26, 2016.

On August 26, 2016, at approximately 12:59 p.m., SLED Special Agents Kevin Tyner and
Dena Metzler, along with Fountain Inn Police Department Officers Atwood and Peden

conducted an undercover investigation utilizing an Underage Cooperatmg Individual
(“UCTI”) at the Licensed Premises.

The UCI entered the Licensed Premises in an undercover capacity to purchase beer,
carrying $10.00 in State funds and her State of South Carolina issued driver’s license. The
UCI picked up one (1) twenty-five fl. oz. can of Bud Light Straw-Ber-Rita (the “Beer”)
and approached the clerk, Lisa Hopper (also referred to, herein, as the “Permittee’s
employee”), to cash out. Ms. Hopper asked the UCI to see her identification, then entered
the information from the identification into the register. The register then requested an
override at which time Ms. Hopper requested assistance from a manager. A manager came
to the register and entered an override code and at that point Ms. Hopper sold the Beer to
the UCI without asking the UCI her age or whether she was over the age of twenty-one.

The UCI was nineteen years of age at the time of the above-referenced sale as her birthday
is October 24, 1997.

After the UCI purchased the Beer, the Agents and Officers entered the Licensed Premises
and identified themselves to Ms. Hopper. After informing Ms. Hopper that she sold beer
to a minor, Agent Metzler issued the Permittee an administrative violation at the Licensed
Premises, pursuant to Regulation 7-200.4 for permitting the sale of beer to a person under
the age of twenty-one (the “Violation™). Officer Peden issued a criminal citation to Ms. .
Hopper for violation of S.C. Code Ann. § 61 -4-50 (2009) for the sale of beer to a person
under the age of twenty-one.

On November 15, 2016, the South Carolina Department of Revenue (the “Department”)
issued a Notice of Intent to Revoke (the “Notice™). The Notice informed the Permittee that
the Department intended to revoke the Permittee’s seven day off-premises beer and wine
permit.

- The Department réceived the Permittee’s written protest to the Notice on January 18, 2017.

The Violation constitutes the Permittee’s fourth administrative violation within a three- |
year period on its beer and wine permit. On February 26, 2014, December 22, 2015, and

. February 5, 2016 the Permittee violated Regulation 7-200.4 by knowingly selling or

permitting the sale of beer to a person under the age of twenty-one.
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Analysis:

I. The Permittee, Through Its Employee/Agent, Permitted Or Knowingly Allowed An
Individual Under The Age Of Twenty-One To Purchase Beer On The Licensed
Premises.

4

Regulation 7-200.4 provides:

To permit or knowingly allow a person under twenty-one year [sic]
of age to purchase or possess or consume alcoholic liquors, beer or
wine in or on a licensed place of business which holds a license or
permit issued by the Department is prohibited and constitutes a
violation against the license or permit.

A review of the Department’s records indicates that BI-LO, LLC, d/b/a BI-LO #5612, holds a
* seven day off-premises beer and wine permit for the Licensed Premises.

To sustain a violation, the Department must show that (1) the Permittee or its employee (2)
permitted or knowingly allowed (3) a person under the age of twenty-one to purchase or possess
beer (4) on the licensed premises. : '

With regard to the first element, a permittee may be held liable for violations of statutes and
regulations committed by its agent while pursuing the ordinary business entrusted to him. The
permittee is liable even though the violations are committed in his absence and without his
knowledge, consent, or authority. See 48 C.J.S. Intoxicating Liquors § 276 (1981). Here, Ms.
Hopper, the Permittee’s employee and agent, sold the Beer to the UCI while pursuing the ordinary
business entrusted to her. Ms. Hopper’s act as agent of the Permittee renders the Permittee liable,
despite the fact that the Permittee did not sell the Beer to the UCI herself. Accordingly, the first
element to sustain a violation is satisfied. 5

With regard to the second element, the Permittee’s employee permitted or knowingly allowed the
sale of beer to a person under the age of twenty-one. “Knowingly” includes not only actual
knowledge of a fact, but also situations where a person has such information, or the circumstances
are such, as would lead a prudent person to form a belief as to the fact, and if followed by inquiry,
would have disclosed its character.! The circumstances in this case, including the UCI’s youthful
appearance and casual dress, put Ms. Hopper on notice of the UCI’s young age. Additionally, any
prudent inquiry, including properly inspecting the UCI’s driver’s license, would have confirmed
the UCI’s age and the fact that the UCI was under the age of twenty-one. Accordingly, these facts
satisfy the second element.

I .

'See S.C. Dep’t of Revenue v. Odom, Docket No. 97-ALJ-17-0368-CC, 1997 WL 807860
(Nov. 1, 1997) (citing State v. Thompkins, 263 S.C. 472, 211 S.E.2d 549 (1975); Feldman v. S.C.
Tax Comm’n, 203 S.C. 49, 26 S.E.2d 22 (1943); and Daley v. Ward, 303 S.C. 81, 399 S.E.2d 13
(Ct. App. 1990).

018



In the present matter and with regard to the third element, Ms. Hopper’s failure to properly inspect
the UCI’s identification resulted in the unlawful sale of beer to an underage person. The UCI’s
driver’s license clearly indicated that she was nineteen years old at the time of the sale. Ms.
Hopper would have been able to easily and properly determine that fact had she properly inspected
the UCI’s identification. Furthermore, the circumstances in this case, including the UCI’s
youthful appearance and casual dress, combined with the register refusing the sale without a
manager override put Ms. Hopper on notlce of the UCI’s young age. Thus, these facts satisfy the
third element. 4

Finally, the fourth element is satisfied as well. The facts of this case clearly indicate that the
Permittee’s employee sold the Beer to the UCI on the Licensed Premises. Both Officer Peden and
SLED Agent Metzler issued criminal and administrative violations, respectively, at 1103 North
Main Street, Fountain Inn, South Carolina. Because this is the address of the Permittee’s
establishment and because the Violation occurred at the same location, it is clear that the sale of
beer to the UCI by the Permittee’s employee occurred on the Licensed Premises, satisfying the
fourth and final element.

The facts in this matter establish that the Permittee’s employee permitted or knowingly allowed a
person under the age of twenty-one to purchase or possess beer on the Licensed Premises.
Therefore, the Permittee violated Regulation 7-200.4 by selling beer to a person under the age of
twenty-one on the premises licensed to sell beer or wine.

1L Revocation of the Permittee’s Seven Day Off-i’remi_ses Beer and Wine Permit Is The
Appropriate Penalty For the Violation.

The Department is charged with the responsibility of administering the statutes and regulations
governing alcoholic beverages, beer, and wine. S.C. Code Ann. § 61-2-20 (2009). Pursuant to
S.C. Rev. Proc. # 13-2, the penalties for offenses related to beer and wine are $500.00 for the first
offense, $1,000.00 for the second offense forty five day suspension for the th1rd offense, and
revocation for the fourth offense.

In the three (3) years preceding the Violation, the Permittee committed three (3) previous violations
on its seven day off-premises beer and wine permit. Therefore, the Violation constitutes the fourth
violation on the Permittee’s beer and wine permit within a three-year perlod which results in a
revocation of such permit.

Conclusion:

If you agree with this Department Determination, you must surrender your Seven Day Off -
Premises Beer and Wine Permit by returning it to the South Carolina Department of
Revenue, PO Box 12265, Columbia, SC 29211-9979, within thirty days of the date of this
Determination. By returning the permit to the Department, you are consenting to the
revocation. ‘

If you disagree, please appeal the Department Determination within the thirty day period
noted in the attached cover letter.
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If you do not request a contested case hearing or surrender your permit, the Department,
with assistance from SLED, will take possession of your permit in order to enforce the
revocation. By returning your permit you are consenting to the revocation.

April 6, 2017
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e STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW COURT DIVISION
Docket No. 16-ALJ-17-0221-CC

1

South Carolina'Department of
Revenue,

Petitioners,

Bi-Lo, LLC d/b/a Bi~Lo #5612

)
)
)
)
)
V. ‘ )
)
)
)
Respondent. )

)

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

*Ahrhhh kN

Thursday, November 2, 2017‘
1:54 p.m. - 3:32 p.m.

The administrative hearing before the Honorable
Sebastien Phillip Lenski, III was taken at the Edgar
A. Brown Bdilding, 1205 Pendleton Stféet, Suite 224,
Columbia, South Carolina, on thé 2nd day of November,
2017 before Amber Scarborough, Court Reporter and

Notary Public in and for the State of South Carolina.

1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 252-3445 / (800) 822-0896
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South Carolina Department of Revenue

300-A Outlet’ Point Boulevard:

. Columbia, South Carolina 29211 L
'Attorneys for South Carollna Department of Revenue

" ZoeiC, iSanders, Esqu;re .
The:Sanders Law Firm of’ South Carollna, LLC
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NE CALL TO ORDER:
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:sf South' Carollna Department jof ‘Revenueft_
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two two cases, but they re ——f;*“

MS. SANDERS f_Yes, Yout_Honor. I think. 1t ll be

pretty easy ' ‘
THE COURT'T Okay a All ‘right. - Do_hw have any..
prellmlnary matters: we- need to take up or: ‘are:

we ready to- go°‘tf

" MS" SHIELDS I thlnk we're- ready to move- forwardjﬂ

Your Honor.’

'THEfCOURT;..Okay{, All rightt OpeninQ'etatements?t

OPENINGiSTATEMENTsvgy_MS. SHiELns¥~'“

W.

MSL'SHIELDS': Yes,'Your Honor . Thank you, nay it

:you hadwalready stated we're- here today on two:.-
_ 'hseparate occa51ons i Spec1f1cally, on.- February?
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‘z'dlfferent employees of the Respondent, Bl Loilhm
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THE: COURT: - I have - I have both of those

' MS. SHIELDS: Okay;;
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COURT: ~--- stipulations. .

SHIELDS: Would”you like- us torread'those*into

the record?:

‘COURT“"If- 1et s just have those made - ‘a part’

‘of .the- record unless there s a- —

. SANDERS: m.No objectlon

:COURT{F_Okay. There being no.objection to that,

"let's. just go ahead and have those. -~--

‘SHIELDS:QQThahkeyou, Vour:Honor'

COﬁRTff3f—?'made a part of. the reoord without

2

hav1ng to read 1t

_SHIELDS Thank you BEICY = 38 Your Honor,.the sole

penalty for these two v1olatlon . And as you re

'aware, the Department has penalty guldellnes

‘.that .“have-vpﬁt- place regardlng~ these-

violatibnss.fOrwrsale to _mlnors and- other
violations - under = our regulatlons
'Specifically;xfor,to Sale;toéminor;violations

our"guideliheS-stateithatfa»fourth'violation of

'ﬂsa sale to mlnor results in- -B 45wday suspen51onm'

and:- fourth v1olatlon ‘of ' 'sale to minor.

.Q:results ﬁin _a::revocatlon of% the llcense or

'permlt” And as we ve: stlpulated 1n our facts<

'there was: a: flrst v1olatlon ---- for a sale. to minor
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‘on February 26th 2014fand a'Second.Violation;~

- for aisale to minor on March 4thw 2016 ;_Ahd*“

‘“agaln, these guldellnes for accountlng purposeso.

”'rfare all:within that- three year: perlod so-all of

_these v1olatlons have~ occurredh.WIthlng:three*

fyeax5~» h:S ~--Your# Honor,:“pufsuaht;;to:'these:

_guldellnes we 1ssued ‘DDs: requeStingraF45;day“-

‘"suspenSIOn‘J'fori-»thev~ thitdf~:v1olatlon ~and-

revocatlon for the fourth v1olatlon ~Soy-Yourr“

honorr~1t vahe Department 5 DOSltlon that. wer

Ewould request that you uphold the Department;-

.determlnatlons 5 Thank. you

E;THE COURT Thank you R

SHOPENING STATEMENTS BY MS. SANDERS: .

. MS. SANDERS May;1t;please«theiéourtuﬁb~rs'
FTHE COURT: . Yes. = | '

»MS;_hSANDERs:o;Z My;'colleague~:has, aco— == has.

'“-accurately -stated: what we -have:- stlpulated tou

;for these thlrd and fourth v1olatlons : Wemwxll;u
show- that @ 45 suspen51on or a revocatlon wouldgf

have a drastlc monetary 1mpact on Bi- Lo We . .| .

ThlS case 1s about what would be a just penaltyn:

. »w111 also show that . Bi-Lo: has taken« strong-

steps of tralnlng, enforcement;~of%'traihing,

_“cash. reg;ster% systemSw.thatx.areﬁgextremely _
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'expensive.andﬁif has done. everything possible

,to:prevent#these'viOlationsvfroﬁ‘happehingQ but
: N

'people runnlng that technology are- human and*

often they are young Bl Lo isan: employer in

"-Fountaln Inn,, a:-smal;~:town,_ and 1t” makes,ga,

. THE

.THE

“'dlfferenceﬁi“n{'theV community,~-it' makes af

_diffeience ------ invthevState What%you will" see
when my w1tnesses take the stand at.-a- 45 day

gsuspen51on ----- or rev-_—+vrevocatlontwould@not"

L

'only-vharmrvBl—Lo~'asﬂ corporationf“‘bdt~iwiil
'actually harm the employees and the communlty
_of Fountaln Inn .

COURT Thank you../All rlght M Sh1elds° -

SHIELDS Your Honor,,the Department doesn t';”
havemao§ w1tnesses »i“-‘ N . | :
'COURT: ,1 Okay~~ o So 'ﬁﬁis '-;e'besicelly-=the
  st1pulat1on represents the‘Department ‘s case,
lS that - v‘ o
SHIELDS o Correct,‘Yoer&ono:;"

THE

MS [

THE

‘MS.

COURT ?éﬁécorrect°' ALIﬂrighfsi_.-

SHIELDS Thank you.

COURT- Okay Ms ASanders°

,SANDERS _yes,,thank;you,» ’ll call my flrst-——:

wellp,letfmeifirSt.ihttoduce~everybodyﬁ.whichv*

.. 1230 Richiand Street / Columbia, SC 29201
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”SC DOR'V. BIrLO;A_ 9
I meant to do in my openlng statement. Theseg

these are. all my" wrtnesses from Bi- Lo Mlke{

'Grlzzle, who was: the . Store Manager at’ the tlmec
THE 'COURT:" Hellofisir.

_MSY?SANDERS '“tro-at“thejetore ih“FountainlInngandﬂf

then.wemhavenTOmmy Brownf”whots&the District
'Managenqﬁrom Bitlo~——~

THE" COURT: " Hello, sir.

MS?;SANDERS ---icnd s:parate ~from Bl Lo we ha\e@

_the Chler or Po 1ce rrom Fountaln inn and”hls;-

name ‘is KElth Morton

LTHEHCQURT.u“AlL,rlght,:xHello; sir.-

| M’s‘i‘-.SANDERs"-- . Soimy’ first witness is Mr. Grizzle.

You can take the " stand sir'

ETHE”COURT Ralse your rlght hand to’ be sworn in by.

the court. reporter before you be. seated, sir.

-MIKE GRIZZLE hav1ng:been'dulyeeworn) testifies as-

follows*'rb.‘ . _f”

_THEﬂCOURT4 Please be seated sir-b

“MR GRIZZLE DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS SA’lQ'DERS:

ﬁQ:T‘eM Grlzzle, where do-you llve? .

I live. 1n Seneca,-South Carollna

A
f'Q&f'.And what s your educatlonal background°
A

'~Graduatedu“ from¢z Dorman High." School' in

CREELCOURTRETORTHW?INC‘

1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29701
(803) 252-3445/ (800) 822-0896
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SC DOR V. BI-LO = . 10

.Spartanbu;g. and-ithen'?went”‘twog.yearé--tor:Uscb

_Séarﬁéhburg.

And'wﬁétls.ycur.occupation?f 

> -Ifmwa5stdré7direct0rg—4:agsforé'ﬁanager‘With
VBié;bﬁihf | '
'vAndKQﬁatia;éﬁygu£5dﬁtieégaséafsfbrefméhagei:at‘
', Bi;LOo~“  o S _
1 am over all the sales, profits, lbsses, éll
T‘thp 55-and my -- all_my ﬁmammates, enbloyéesr

.:all thelr traWn*ng, Just the general operatlon

Tof the s;ore

-,Okay ‘vAnd were- you the ----- store’ managér when: the
1jv1olatlons took place that we are hearing: about 
 itoday7 |
.[ers, ma am, Ifwésfh~
 iOkay.; And .as’ part: of your dutles you mentlonedg
' sales°‘f”  w '

:Correct”“”

Part of your overseeing» sales does that

‘ 1nclude ‘that sale of. beer and wine?

:'-:Yes; ma am, 1t-does

” Okay How many yearé have you been with Bi- —;
wifh:81~L9?¢~

. f18'5'5‘;5.':' L

.Okayuf;And,aranou,familiarfwith?the day—to~day

© 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29701 '
- (803) 252 2-34457 (800) 8.72—0896
030
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SC.DOR V. BI-LO.. . 11
1] v{:operationa*QfVBi:io.in_Fountain Inn?:
2 | B:  ves, ma'am:f,

3 .Q:_.VOkay':‘Are”you a -- does Bi~ Lo have\a pollcy

a | related to beer. and w1ne° h
“5 :ﬁ:‘ 'Yes, ma am. R
-6 ,Q:':,Ismthat;pdiibyfwtitteh deﬁn?*""':'”v'
7 A Yesv,'rna-"am“»j - ‘ _
8 Qi i'd llke to 1ntroduce as Exhibit 1 the pollcy
9. | if you.could.-- 1f I could show you thvs

loh;‘MS;~SANDERS Pnd I be1leve I ve already glven th1555'
110 Deoartment or Revenue<--fma | |
12| ms. SHIELDS;;pI ve got it.

13 MS;,SANDERS:VzYOUmhave~a*copy?fff

14 | " MS. SHIELDS: Uh-huh.
15 | MS. SANDERS: Okay. o
16::{ MS. SHIELDS: .- Let me:- —'—'---wel-l let me just —

17 'What'ist—4 what is that document°”

Q
18- A "This is-our. pollcy on age- restrlcted sales.
19- 'Q:.;:I"m~sorry4 say’ that agaln - : h~g-~*t
20 - A ‘ Th1s is: our pollcy on age restrlcted sales
21 0 Okay : And all rlght, is thls pollcy glveni
22 ".. to all employees at Bi- Lo’i.‘ | o
23 A:m'-Yeah~ Cyesy . ma'am.. Or. espec1ally anyone that
.24"""'“eruns the cash reglster """

25 Qﬁl Okay. And I d like to mark as Exhlblt l and

1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201 -
. (803) 252-3445 / (800) 822-0896
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SC DOR'V. BI-LO. . o 12
sadmit?ihto.evigehce'the:AgeﬁRestriCtedySaies
Pollcy

(Respondent' g Exhlbltw‘Number .1‘;was.‘marked. for: .

lldentmflcatlon purposes )

S:,SANDERSf Yaur Honor,.I didn’ t glve you a copy

'THE-COURTi': That d be nlce,“thank you. . very much.rh

”rAnd you have moved thls into- evmdence°'

| Ms. SANDERS: Yes,_81r
| ‘?HE courT: Any objectvon9
:Hs&-SHIELDSHf No  objection..

'vTHETCOURT All rwght vThere belng no- objectlons,

:1t S Exhlblt 1, r1ght°f

f(Respondent'e.Exh1b1t~Number ]. was: admltted 1nto

.evxdence 3o

i

Qo Just for the record I'd. llke you to read s0.we"

Ve:can get a llttle blt of a taste of thlS pollcy,
;1f you could ]USt read the beglnnlng paragraph

Aff :Okay;.hSoutheast;Grocers, Bl—Lo,.proh;blts the-
- saler»ofa'age- feétricted~-ptbdﬁ¢t$* n:perscns
’under the age permltted by appllcable laws and

regulatlons The manager on duty or serv1ce-

area’ manager isu responsxble for monltorlng the.

h‘sale;of,age;restr;ctedgproducts at-fronteend.
:'Thea;stgieﬁ;director' must ensure “that  all

‘associates who operate.a pointiof sale terminal

CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC, -
1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(8(0)3:)353 2-3445 /(800) 8.?.?-0896
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SC.DOR V.° BI-LO : . 13

'have completed the approprlate cashler tralnlng

before belng scheduled to work. on a. p01nt of

‘vsale termlnal "~ For purchase that 1nclude ‘age -

:restrlcted terms it 1s the company pollcy to.

"request ID from. customers that’ appear under the:

appear to be under the age of" 40.
And does that document Sgo: 1nto Just further;
detalls about age restrlcted sales°

Yes; ma'am,

SANDERS }il thlnk the Court ucahlasee"it'fforg
1tself N6 need to read any further, téui
Honor. Would that be correct° ‘: T

COURT: That there would be no need for ?

fS&NDERS. ‘N thank you

COURT:m,e—s the W1tness to do that. _Thanktyou;m

SANDERS Thank you.

._And what s the consequences to-an employee of

v1olat1ng thls pollcy°

',Termlnatlon

tOkay And I belleve you referenced a. termlnal
hls there another word. for that’

Itts just a cash reglster

| Okay

‘Yeath.ApPOS}fPOint-of Sale.

a CREEI(ﬂ?URTREPORZUW?INC
1230 Richland Street / Columbia, $C 29201 -
(803)252-3445 / (800) 872 0896
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SC'DOE-V. BI-LO | | © 14
1 Qf | Okay : C. you teli;;me; how;:emhioyees, are
2 o tralned at Bl Lo'> H h - |
"3*' A}-,-We have a computer based tralnlng, the new hire
:4 tralnlnq“on ?—eie computer;based,-thatuthey'
5 have ----- to cemplete before theywactually'start9
6" work . _ h |
::7 iQ Okay 'Thét?s~theucomputer“base& training, is-
g8 |- R there otherm' - any. otherl formA of 'training”
9 ' be51des the computer system°
- 10 ehé:;-:kes;rma am Once thrV do the comuuter tralnwﬁa
11 .l-'._hwef~actuallymxbUtf'them wlth -anr:experlenced
12 ’ f;- cashler :and they. dO"on* the.-jobs”trainihgﬂ.
13vbh-:; ‘That“V e couple of daysL.tQO'or“three deys~
_14g;€::~,‘ before we actually put anyone- by thelrself
15f ‘Q;;; So: you have ‘the: computer based tralnlng, you .
‘lﬁe‘;r‘;h- have the on the jOb 50 to speak tralnlng and
_17 | ‘is there a. v1sual ald that Bi- Lo uses°
'ie_ - A: Yes; ma-amm“:Wevhave a-computer=based‘bngoing~
‘19~_: : .treining that s a ——-bthathxist refreshed
( 20J55' , _periooitaLly, 'Each a55001ate is supposed to.
21 - f:’ tahefitheveryfday-‘.They carry --'lt ‘comes with: .
22 o ) ehzrarietyﬁ'of operatlonal procedures in our
23 | stere) in our company ‘ ‘
24h 'MSL.SANDERS,MYOkay L YouraHonor,ri would mark as .
‘25'” . Exhibit 2 this wvisual: presentatlon ‘that states

1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 252-3445 /(800) 822-0896 -
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. SC'DOR V. BI-LO - . .15
what'the“trainihg islthat'Bi-Lowemployeesrare-
shown.  Tf- I ‘may. show it‘now[apursuant”the'

Department 5" objectlon°

'MSQ.SHIELDS: I've already rev1ewed the v1deo rand. I

don't . have any objectlons

A»THEUCOURT,,.No-obgectlons;"
- MS . SANDERS{%FOkay:tFThankjyou,3Your=Honor;
j (Respondentﬁsf:Exhibitu Number 2. was marked - for

jldentlflcatlon purposes )

THE COURT - Go- aheaﬁ

_(Vldeo was. played at thls tlme }

'Q:-;TMr. Grlzzle, I wanna. make one thlng clear right

I'lOW - OOpS, sorry

i(Videofcontipueswplaylng;y

-Q;,,‘One thlng, Mrl Grizzle,‘I ‘wanna make clear, dio

| | I produce thls v1deo as- for lltlgatlon° |
i”Aéi- No,_ma am. That is -- that is our tralnlng

s Q:‘?rokayrg And then next you -mentioned the- computer;‘

training...

K: - Yés; maWam

Q: A test you do,' like, .. tO _f'f'thiS would be:™

.Exhlblt 3

o(Respondent' : Exhlblt Number‘ 3 was -marked: for. . .

1dent1f1catlon purposes )

MS. SANDERS: May~I’approach,;YourrHonor?"“

CREELCDURTREPORTUW?INC
1 730 Richiand Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 252 7-3 445 /(800) 822:0896 ~
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SC DOR'V. BI-LO 16

| THEi"COﬁRT“'ij-’ Absolutely. - Thank you.

s Would you please 1dent1fy this. document for the

Court°“

'ThlS is. our: on901ng computer based tralnlng

Every assocxate inthe store should do 1t every

‘ day that they work and if-- the subject matter

will - all’ pertalnlng 'of'what..job, you're
actuallynin . This pertains-to underage:alcohol

ox: under the age restrlcted sales because thlS

would show up on ‘a cashler

. And'tell me about -- so, they 1n1t1a1ly, ~the --

the~cashiers initially-see th;s;v;deo,'ls'that

cOrreCt°*“

-vThat s correct Yes, ma am

And - then they take a- test°.f?

"-Correct _ _
'Okay : AndeSmthat.testﬁrepresented on " the
7document thatsﬂlﬁgjust' handed """ “you* which is

-Exhibit 32

Yes, ma am, 1t is.

;So that s a photo based ~’orrit's-———

-Yeah~- Thls is just:a- prlnted -

-' 1t ‘s a prlnted

R out copy, but’ 1t s -;-a11~»#e+-

,-ge.it!sea-printedf7—~

. CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC.
1230 Richiand Street / Columbia, SC.29201
(8%3:)3 é53-3445 /(800) 822-0896
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_ SC DOR VJ BI-LO = ' 17
all of our tralnlng is. computer based
Okay So 1s 1t a. prlntout of. what would appear-

on the screen -

_Yes,'ma’amf———

-~~‘whenathey_weie ﬁaking:r-—
5-:.itfis" |

- the’ test°

’Yes, ma'am.

SANDERS:Z Okaybh'Okay}.-NOWy'I wanna talkrabout'

v.ir‘:youﬂ would ,~ldow, iouri Honor,.-the“ facts -

SpElelC to the:vxo;atlons ‘at - issue. :Flrst

I'm gonna start wlth the thwrd v1olatlon

.All-rlght»- Mr Grlzzle,‘are you famlllar w1th.

what happened 1n the thlrd v1olatlon°.
Yes,“mayamh,a-‘ »
Okay;g Whaf;happened?'

The‘~—xthatfwas'Lisa'Hopper:..And:Lisa-Hopperf*

3:scanned the- alcohol —f:
-No,-no,,nod- That s the fourth

WThe{fourtHﬁ

The third violation is' Angela. Pilas..

Aﬁgeia-Pilas“;nAngela-Pilas'scahnedztheg——~the

1alcohol | UThe iégisterualways promptsxfor»a~

date of blrth the date: of blrth came- up and~

she keyed in: the wrong date of birth. She'Just

' CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC,. .-
1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
| (808)3 275._7-3445 /(800) 822-0896
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'SC DOR V. BI-LO 18

'keyed in. the wrong date of blrth_;

" And then- what happened°

Then ..... of: course. it .wasf aﬁ:'what"We call an

“alcdhbl“.Screen' ' VThea_FOUntain' Inn;:Police-'
.Department ‘came ‘in or SLED came in- and told us

dthat we had a teammate sell alcohol tora --to

a minor and —_——

And what - I m sorry

- oh ,I m sorrv, so of course we. -~ we-'called

the teammate 1nto the office and-told them that:

they were termlnated for“viblatithOfucompany

[pollcy ‘ T |
_etOkay.a Okay ‘ Iffwér05uldg?a;k:aboutathe%fourth.g

"v1olatlon | o . '
.rThe fourth v1ol-~—e;‘

{-tecan—,you- tell the Ceurt what happened ~with-

regard to the fourth v101atlon7

The;fourth;vrolatlon, Lisa Hopper scanned the

Aalcohbl.ﬁAgainﬁritqcamerupufor:the»ID; she

either,keyed;;h:orrscanned:thé'date-of#birthp_.

o iim;not~sure~whichmohewShelactUallyfdid“ " The

reglster came up.. and said. not for: sale, which

showed .j lt "5'wfor;.at mlnor or_ she had.

”actually made a: mlstake keying in the date of

blrthivwhlch'sheuhadn t, "she'd keyed" in the

CREELCUUWTREPORTUW;INC :
@ 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201 =~
(8(0).2 §52-3445 /(800) 822-0896
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Now, wbo is Collin Banks””m .

"SC DOR V. BI-LO 19

)

correct date of blrth »1t came up not for salei.

When 1t does that elther a manager or a. serv1ce,

tcenter superv1sor “has: to come out and’ 4{ and
“clear: lt .-You re supposed to -- they should:
khave clear it out and - told: hlm that. they ‘can' t,
sell 1t because they re underage Thls young”f

“man Collln Banks dld not. look at the ID he did .

.COilin:Banks:wasxthe'service‘oeotereaasooiate
”;atﬁthe*timehﬁwhichﬁituwouldo-~-a-setvioefcenter
o assoe;atesaﬂhaveauthe. authorlty to HoVer:ide’

”‘;lssues at the .cash reglster .

' Now, how dld dld Ange—-?f:not dld Llsai:'

Hopper -é-how d1d it make the leap from thea

‘ﬂcash reglster show1ng you couldn t make a salen:'
£o Collln Banks doing someth1ng° :I mean; how1.
-did - Collln Banks ‘end- up 901ng ovef~to~thatn.

‘cash reglster'>

Becausegonce;e;;once-it;comeSpupwnOt for 'sale-

Uh- huh

_—4— someone has to come. out and find. out:what'

the problem is, you can't: go any furtherkin*ay

”transactlon until’ -

1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201 -
. (803) 252-3445./ (800) 822—0896
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SC'DOR.V.'BI—LO I 20

Okay. :'Dld Llsa:Hopper do anythlng to cause»'

7Cdliinn Banks" owv4~-'£o fbeuiaware of.'thé

'81tuatlon°

Yeah.A She: called h1m to - $he~calléd'him o?er

-thefe andushowedfhlm.the.not’forfsalé on the.

'termlnal

Okay;_ And was that what ———

And. she: had the drlver s llcense in her: hand

'Okay ‘ Dld that comoly w1th Bi- Lo pOllC] f«r:~

-her;tbﬂ:¢call ‘a manager whe she 'dldn t. Knaow
'whnﬁ-to do° | | \ | |
iésg;maxam;' She dld exactly What she:: “should
nave done v I
-”, Okay?n Now, what di d Collln Banks do"

'fHe overrode it |

*Okay;::Wasgthat afvidlatiOnqu BirLO“policy?'

Yes,: ma'anm.

Okay.. = What happened to- Collin’“Banks. as a

.result of hlm overrldlng the system°‘

He --: hls hls employment was termlnated

-.Okay Now, was Llsa Hopper termlnatedo

No, ma am.
Andewhyfnot?
Lisa:. followed ouf po&lcy, 'shé didn't do

anything:wrbngp' She -- sne”didfexactly-what

CREELCOURTREPORTHWGLNC
1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 292 701
' (803) 25. 7—3445 7/ (800) 822-0896
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SC DOR__'V'. BI—LO o S 21
she should have done She.didn*t'e-'she:didn{t
violate a pollcy o o

Ms;,SANDERsn May Imbeg the Court's 1ndulgence for a

"Z m1nute°

SANDERS ..Okay;” At thlS tlme,-Your Honorr i
’want to. submlt lnto evidence Exhlblt 4 -

(RespcndentVS"Exhibitu Number - 4. was marked:.fbr;.

)
- 1dent1f1catlon purposes )

,MSw‘SANDERS 'I.aoologlve;'YoufaHonor( ;fm:justw-

trylng to get these straight. 4Okayﬁ?aThis;ieﬁr
"ﬁa_—f well I m.. not gonna state what theyfareh

i.ﬁ :gonna 'letv - these are: all" the eeaﬁef
ftexhlblt I have a broken foot Your"Heher; 1

apologrzeuef .»uthe~ balancep»lssﬁe::-* Maye*lu?
_-approachQ;YourmHoﬁor?t*' | N |
THE COURT:  Please.. :
Q:~” ThlS isnh Exhlblt 4. Cbuid»youvtell';——>not“been»

admltteduyet but I'm pr0p051ng ‘to- be admltted

Can you tell the. Court what those documents{f

"aref, if you could look at each of the four:'

pages?t Do you need your glasses’

~Ar I do.. Yes, ma' am.

Do: you have your.gla~a---here they are.. -

‘A:  Sorry.

"1230.Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 252 7—3445 / {800} 822- 0896
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SC DOR V. BI LO ST .22

: THEQCOURT: That s: all rlght I ve»got:mine'herevif

-

'Is;thatnyouruf--islﬁhis your glasses?

'They«have‘no*er'okay“
1Yep, they have no ears.

o That 5. goodr-for. people that don ko have any

hisfi3:?->th154155anmemployee-record'showing

: theizreason Iori'theif- termlnatlon This is
' _'thelr actual termlnatlon .show;ngw.on' Angela..

»Pilas; .it's showzng thengreason ~why- she-'was

termlnated

s Vokay,v So the flrst ..... employee was: Angela Pilas?

Cdrrectppg

Okay. AndeWhp‘s;the:secondhﬁocu—iffgwhowisnthe

- second documentation of termination about?
Collin Banks.

ijkay And who ‘55 the thlrd documentatlon°:

s

 Br1ttney Major
-. And who 8 Brlttney Major?
?Brlttney;Ma]or was:a-youngflady:thét committede

‘another-violation of age restricted sales.

So is;thet“leadingfupftolé— is -she one of the

ohes7that"lead:up,to theeoheSgat'iSSue‘today,

.\ CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC.
. . 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29701
: (2‘36821 225 7-3445 /(800) 822-0896,
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‘And- Brlttany Ma]or was the second’-

SC DOR V. BI-LO R 23

being~a.third:———

. Yes, ma am
- .--=- and.:a fourth?

- She is, yes, ma “am.

Waé shevthewseéondtone-or‘therfisteone'or'do~

- you not. know?

- The second one:

SecondVbne;;‘And;what*isatheulaSt”do¢ument?]h‘“

Trayvié'Denémore--

And how is Treyv1s Moore {sic) related to ---

Parden me’

How is: TrayV1s Mocre s (sic) documentatlon of--'”

termlnatlon related to what we-reAdlscu331ngé'

'ftoday in: the courtroom°
‘=Because he also.v1olated the pollcy and wase

.termlnated for ‘that .

Okay And what v1olatlon was’ he°:'

A'The flrst one

’ Oka.y o Th'e_".' fi—rst.?.' o

Yes; ma!

oézT:ayvisv'Densmore‘ was' the first,. 'is . that: | -

- correct?i

CorrectegV

Correct.

" CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC.
-+ 1230 Richiand Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(8%3)4 2352-3 443 /(800) 822-0896. ’
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SC DOR V. BI-LO . . .- . 24

And: Collln Banks was. the thlrd°i“
\ .
Collln‘and“L;sa,Hopper, a. comblnatlon.

S

Q

A
Q:r;wAnd;Lisa,HOPPer?f.e
A. Yes,:ma am. S

Q

s Okay.v_And who's. the fourth° "No, - I'm.sorry, I

::gob:it all’

CAYT Collin>Banksvand'LiSé'Hdpper-wasvthe:fburth,

Aggela4éilasrwas the third.
MS.-SANﬁERS;;‘We}propbsey-YOur Hohor;.this, these:

documents belng admltted to *“1d=nce and: I've.

_sent,f. shown the Department ‘of Revenue apcopy‘

f and:: there siyour - copy.

'THE """ COURT All'rlghty_w Any;objectionffrgmwthe;.

Department°

Ms;.SHIELDS I don t have an objectlon, Your Honor

fI just don T have a- copy of one: for Trayv1s
:,Moore,v.7 |

MS. SANDERS:  Oh) sorry okay”:'

‘~THELCOURT"* All'rlghtve So w1thout ob]ectlon Exhibit

. 4 is admltted and: you ve got your copy,_ls that

. right? i].eiif : "'-f’ o 5. "

MS.  SHIELDS: -Correct, Your Honorwv ' Thank you.

maz~conam Okay " Excellent. .

-(Respondent s Exhlbiﬁ”NumbErmwQ'wasﬁadmiﬁtedjin£o~

evidenceu)~

. -~ CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC.
- 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(88.2' 252-3445 /(800) 8?2-0896 o




10 .
e
12
13
14, 

15

16

.17

18e
19
20
21

22

23
24
25

'SC DOR V. BI~LO - .25

:j-oOkéyw Why 1sn t there a. termlnatlon for Lisa

Hopper9
Agaln,-Llsa;”weufelt; the'company'f—_she-didn't
v1olate any company pollcy

And why is that7

_Because when she scanned the alcohol it came up

not" for sale She dld the: approprlate thlng,
\
she. called -someone that had “the authorlty tOn

decline’ oxr. overrlde 1t to flnd out - what the~‘

problem wee and get it corrected and the young

~

man, .. Collln 'Banks,' jUSt made the wrong:

vdéciS;on,»but Llsa Hopper dldn £ do anythlngH

wrong.. . -

::Is there anythlng you.: wanna. tell - the Court in

addltlonally to what I've asked you°

iYes, Your Honor We:-n— we: f~<we ve: always_
.trled to: follow and Bi- Lo has always tried to

be a good member of the community. T mean, we

-- we never: had any intention of d01nq any: klnd

i

of under age sale of anything. to anyone T

.'mean, we. have~ chlldren,"we ve. .got good

relatlonshlp w1th the pollce department :withu

 the communlty and -- and we feel llke we do.-

everythlng that'we can to -- to:prohlbltithat_

from.nappening,_but you're*dealing4with'16;fi7,

CREELCOURTRETORTHW?LNC
@ - 730 Richland Street / Columbia; SC 253 201
(803) 252-3445 / (800) 822-0896 .
045 o
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1. e - 18 yearv“old .kiee-.thatf' 3 just 'gonna make:
2 ,‘b.tmistakee.sometimes ‘and that's what'—— that s
3-.'j‘_ what theyfdid<.tﬁey"made'mxstakeS“'
4 | Q: ejM;; Grizzle, I'm. flnlshed w1th your testlmony
5 . j:end of course the Department of Revenue want sﬁ
6l to’ ask you some questlons now-.

77| MR. GRIZZLE - CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MS. SHIELDS:

8 | 0 Thank'youee‘fou‘ve*been-with Bi-Lo fot 18 years-

9 S yoprsaid?... | | V

10 23 Yes,_ma am. o _ N

i1 o Okey,giAnd you. alreedv sald that.jou were‘them

12| _,~ etereAmanager at . the tlme-of,bothgof»these
13 V*_rfnvioletlons?;ﬁm" ‘ '

14. §A:e>}Yes, ma'am.

15"AQ:v  Okey t Now the thlrd v1olatlonkw1th -,who was
16 | thatva Angela Pllas, you sald that she. typed in.
17 :‘ a the wrong date of. blrth | '
18 i_A{ ‘-Correct

19 | Q: - ‘—~-viswthat;right2ﬁ/But;youzalsoyéaidxthat=—~

200 | . let;me.th'ahd”gét3awtimetlinetofﬁhow.that'
21‘ T happened . So the v101atloh occurred SLED came:
22 o “rtln and lnformed you of the v1olat10n°

23 | a: 1 wasn't there _ )
24--~Q}-“Okay¢~’-- - ,f_'_Q. t‘\g_f_

3

25 A;frimy‘e—fthe-manager‘onﬁdutyﬁattthevti@e called me ..

QCREELCUURTRE?ORTHWELVCﬂ'
© 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, $C 29201 - -
(803)‘26‘)'2‘—3445 /(800) 822-0896 -
046 . -
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eOkay;. So you came to the store’ _ge

' SC DOR V. BI-LO - 27

A_endJI,Weﬁt there-andfmet‘the.~-.metgthe police

V'Offlcer there

Yes,.ma'am“

'And then is that when you took Ms. Pilas,intof‘
the offlce'and termlnated her° | |
"Yes,'ma,amﬁ“” | |
'Okey:ﬂ wa did)youﬁknowethetﬁshe~typed~in~the
_w;ohgedé;e;ofﬁbiifh?:*'
ieEecause*itv44'lt cleared the ‘sale. L
_Oké& : §ﬁtwshe d;dn t tell: you that she typed
”ﬁln the- wrong date- of blrth7 - ) '

.Weli that 5 the only thlng she could have done.:

because it fjfl'

Do you know —;e:ﬁf'
ff~,no‘ohe ‘no one overrode it.
" m-=.do you know what date of blrth she. used°

~ No, ‘I do note.

ebOvyouwkeow~ifeshe t:ied foisean:the eard,.tﬁe~
) IDVf;rst?f | | | |
- -No, ma.’ am:.'-A '

Okay. -

s 5

No, "I kndwf”shei'didn't' YI know she" ~= . she

- handed:. 1t to her and - she dldn T try to sw1pe*”

the card-.

CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC,
1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC'2920]
(803) 252-3445 /(800) 822-0896
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. SC.DOR V., BI=LO . : o 28

" How- do you know that? -

Because At was on v1deo
On v1deou .Okay; And Colin'Bénka'he was'a>—?

you sald he was serV1ce center assoc1ate°

.Xes, ma am: "/

5

'cISﬁthat the.same asjanmeﬁager,“dofthey*have:the

same- duties?

“-Kindsof I-mean, he's like the --+again, he had
the authorlcv to do overrides. and“—é-and;take
care: of our front end ori.~---0r everyday process

Llf a manager'e orf or: sometnlng elsé or wa?klng]
the store or- helplnq another customer -'I'mean,:
'-.he has the authorlty to go. out, he. has-keysw

. where he can. overrlde reglster problems

He,..as in. a serv1ce center manager -~

'Yes, ma am

Not just Collln,'anyﬂserviCe~center_associate;'

Okay

Yeahw

Okey“ - Soi. do do they help in tralnlng other

cashlers on: age restrlcted salesﬁ.

Yes, ma’'am.

‘Okay. How long had Collin Banks" been working

at. Bi-Lo? -

_ CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC.

C 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29701

i (803) 252-3445 1 (800) 8220896
048 :
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worklng thvs v1olat1on happened’-.

e DOR-V. BI-LO - A - 29
A couple of years
Couple of years°;

Yes, ma ' amu

Okay. .And5so-after a cduplévof'yéars~it was . -~

well' after a-couple. of  years of worklng he
obv1ously had overrldden thlS sale and allowed.i

‘a sale to a. mlnor, lsn t. that correct°

Previous?

" No. lee,.thls 1s --~ after. a. couple of /ears:m

'Yes, ma’'am.
aOn his: watch°:ft 
Yes, . ma’ Lami .
1?bkay~ And durlng those two years he was also”f
Ji charge :ofnv } well -.helplng_ assist. in,f

'-tralnlngfxn*agé*festrlcted,sales?T'”"

Yeah, nqt‘the:whole;time.; He -- he had not. ---

-Not'thefwhole time?
~-- the whole time, no.

-BUtfthere"WaSta*portioh1bflh137employﬁent’whéreef"

he did?: -

_ Yesf;ma'am.f

'Okay.x Now, the v1deo that we watched 1t says:.

that your: employees aren't’ allowed to'. ‘ask..a

customer. thelr date of blrth 1s;that:rlght?

~ CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC:
1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
-~ (803) 25 7-3445 /(800) 8220896
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No, ma'am.: .. -

,frf of,their¥date of birth?

‘ ‘Correct

Okay. t'flst. - R

SC DOR. V. BI-1.0° . ' 30
Correct. =

Why is that?

_éecéuse'ydu can beutoidfany déte'of'birth -

"Right:

)

S and ifra teenager comes: up. and -- and-. he .5

trylng to buy alcohol and he- says I was: born

3/1/1957 and he ! s 18 years: old

S But- that s why you also have the IDs right?

Yes, ma am.

| | T |
vAhdjso'asking a date of birth will-also, would
”just*béﬁéLfﬁrtherfverrfica;ionaif;you;had*anfio
cand. you asked -~—af

o We don t { we -don't ask. for date of blrth at

all of customers

o Notveven;as»furtherﬂvérificationi_;t”

-,No,wmafam:
kaay NOW) the cash reglster,'do,ydu.have.—-
._,‘now;“that‘s a: scan,;YOu can~e1thérJSCannit;or_‘

.then plug in” the date of blrth°

,And;ganu59:¢an<1:add,ohé*thing'to”théfdtiver!s.

~license thing?

CREELCUURTREPORTUHZHWZ”'
= 1230 Richland Street / Columbia; SC 79701
(803)252 7-3445 / (800) 822-0896 . .
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'Okay:'
At the tlme of the flrst two v1olat10ns South -~

”Carollna had ahi issue - w1th “their drlver s

llcense bar code on the - back would .not- . scan,

some of them would 99»percent of them'was~——
e wouldn t scan So 1f we'd of had’ that flxed at

tthe tlme that may not have: happened cause wee-’

§

could. have just zapped the back of " 1t Butgat:

the tlme»South;Carollna»Drlver-efllcensetwould

not scan

Well let s talk abOUt those two v1olatlons or -

the flrst two vmolatlons : So:after the first.

'and that was let me: flnd that date, that wasgj
hFebruary 26th 2014 -and- you were the managerv
'then° | o b S

-qurect;-“

/

Okay;m“"Sc*fafter“vthatf‘one, what policies or -
ptbcedutestdidﬁVOUihaveVi placeuor.put:in

place: after that v1olatlon°.

'“Ma am, we already had" pollces and procedures.'

“We don t ——-we dldn t put anythlng dlfferent ln.

place,.we just relnforced 1t to everybody

“Uh-huh:

YOU'knOW, you ve got to check you ve: got to-
"check ID YOu»~can-t.'—f~ you ve: got- to be

' CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC,
1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
: (8003)5215._?-3445 /(800) 822-0896 - -
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SC DOR V. BI—LO;' g - 32
.carefwlfwhén-yoﬁ énter'the‘dete'ofibirth“  We
got the pollc1es and procedures -‘are .there.
Q: Uh huh |
: A; We.justwreehforce them.
| Qf So;aftefztﬁeveecoﬁdeViolatioﬁ dia-yoﬁ-put ahy'

new pollc1es or: procedures in: placemafter ‘the

'second°

Noy'ma'ém‘?

Okay.. After the third?:

eNo} ma am :

'What ebout afuer.bhis-foufthﬂone“.haygxyou put.

eny-new~polLC1es-o::prooedures;ineplace?

N
eAi:‘ﬁNoﬁima ama it
.in’. Okay. :Sojjthe feglster,' thefeWS' s there's
e obv;oeely‘a way to bypass the reglster, right?
C A Not on our reglster,.no, ma'am. k
_ ‘ o~
‘Q;: Not on-your:—f—
A{'f_Oh} yeah ‘m ——_you.ﬁave”tova -;wyoﬁ have to

have a . T I’m*sor:y;glfm“—f&yOU'have7to have a

supervxsor ,,,,, ‘key, whichm:onlyj a  manager  or a

'serv;cegoenten“asSociate?hae.”Xouwhave!to~come

in,and:physioelIQ.put:fhe“key-in,-turn'iti,put

~in: whatever.is our. employee number~‘plus»wem-

havenan«overrlde number so that we can track

- who.” overridés and does transactions of the -

-

.. CREEL COURTREPORTING, INC.
@ 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
_ (8%?)5 225_2-3445 /(800) 822-0896
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SC'DOR“V.iBI—LOs : .33
_-registergV‘Sb+YOu5have tonphysiCally put a key
jinzjturnfitg put»yQur.empioyeé:ID and password-

in |
SHIELDS: - Okay.  So I'm. just gonna plug in- then

iPad;*'WOuld you mlnd lf I use that°

.vSANDERSr-HOkay- What do you wanna do?
';,$HIELDS: I m- just gonna pclnt to somethlng 1n?'
. your: Exhlblt 2

._SANDERS I don t have that on my-. tablﬁt

::MSJ;SHIELbS No, I was gonna ask lr.yonvcan.move-étf;
- so. 1 could ?:  - ‘ |
anSQHSANDERS OH/~moVeHit; yesu ‘I'm éorry _
ﬁé;iSHIELDS Just ~real’ qulck Thank you. Qkaynf
I m. —? and thlS is. a- good blt -=- I, thenagen
restrlcted pollcy° B ‘ P
 MS;-SANDERS Yes.‘ o
EHEJCOURT That -~ that's Exhibit 10
,ﬁs, SHIELDSm«WOkay' Thank you; Your: Honor
'nQ;’ So. I m puttlng up here- what s been marked - as:.
v 'iRespondent’s EXhlblt 1 and I m on éhe secondf:
‘page here 50 1f you could é—~are you;able3ton.
see thls°-3A | \' o J |
A I -- 1 got,it; ” f
'Q:' .. Oh 6kay,pgreat;v S0 . I'm on theyﬁbp:of:the

second.page, age restricted. sales' to customers

B
i

CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC,
- 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 252-3445 / (800) 822-0896
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SC DOR V. BI-LO . . 34

over 4df; If_youAéouldfjuSt-readbthét”fi:stj

line for me.

“If the customer appears  to be 40 yeérs.bf age .

‘or. older -~ associates mayJ.bypaSsﬂ-thé~ age

verification processi -

¢~ Now, when-'it says  associates, are those the-

 manager$forﬂtﬁafpégpleﬁwith'théjkéysxthat‘you.

werefjust;describing:or is-thét-anybody? .

Just managers with . -- with the -- managers:have

.;thaﬁ'descrippionsuw |
S0 the éashiér-“-?-ftﬁé:'céshié?ifthyﬁksiéﬁhat"
'“éomebheLisgoﬁér;tﬁe:agé df34b';;e: o
;fTheyfcanltmovg;;ide~;p;',» ;:i' ,,j '/:
3‘So-what;d6ﬁth;§fao?f”" el :

':Théyxha&értg#qéliiafméhageff: IR

“,Okay,~_~'f'

Or refuse the sale. -

'Orﬁréfuéefthe-salg? ’w
 Yes;fma3am; L o
Okay. 'S0 I"think ---I think this is.probably

-';cthqnasehseg5i'thiﬁk'wejaliﬁknonghatgaiBieLoyv

is, it'Sqaagrocerywstore;.:ight? S

Yeah; correct,. yes, ma'am..
- .Soryou-sell beer and wine? -

Correct.

_ CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC.
1230 Richland Street / Columbia,; SC 29207 -
. (803) 252-3445 / (800) 822-0896
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SCDOR V. BI-TO - . 35

Q: But you also sell canned goods, frozenHQOOds,
| _chlps Some type, I mean{ some'4sto£esi sell
',czgarettes, I;f—rI?believex o |
;YES,—ma am»‘ifs.' eA - )
_Eggs and- dalry products, household items;:,a
S varlety of things, correct° | |
Az Correct
Q: Okey;. Pnythlné I m m1551ng°
- We - sell lottery LleetS Some'ofﬁeusestofes
- have:phaxmaciesu. . _ : . -_
._Qs:-sokeyfsto»y{alilhave ——‘do:y’e;i.ﬁefe a bakery?
CA: Yes, ma‘em: ' | | o o
;:Q;-x.Do y all have a- dell°”l
CA: v Yes,. maﬁamue | |
Q- ‘Okay{fl'D0fyeu know about. —;-maybe “we! 11 go i
| " "moﬁthl§} what are- your monthly sales 1n'eleehol
_compared to -your: monthly sales. 1ngeve¢ything 
'else 1n the store°-.'
A ‘At"f at the: Fountaln Inn‘loca£10n7 
:Q;*_iUh huh
-A:‘ Monthly sale would be about, in- alcohol around’
548,000, N | |
Q: Okay.-. What.about'e§erythiné~elseﬂ*“
_Tﬁe store-averages about  $230, OOO ‘a’ week so0..

‘that'd be what, 5207 ~- four weeks?

_ CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC.
1230 Richiand Street / Columbia, SC 29201
' (803) 252-3445 /(800) 822 0896
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~A:.  Yes, sir.

SC DOR V. BI-LO o 36

'Q:V. Say that: weekly number again.

A: $23o ooo

.- And. the 48 000 in alcohol is

: A:" Is that four”.week - you sald four .Wweeks,

“Correct?_v
Qi S0 that's s month?
'»A:.”eThat s a month yes,ema”amf :
Q: "Okay ' Yourg Honor; I.‘donft. heve» enymore
‘questlods} Thank- you,. r:.;.

' THELCOURT AL rlght

.ﬂMSt'SANDERS No re dlrect Your Honor

:CLARIFICATION BY TEE. COURT

'THE' COURT: ' I had. ‘a’ quick - question.  Sir, if .you.

could help mei'oet¢' "I'm_ just: trying  to.

understand the 9051tldh that Mr Bankefheld.
Dld you says hlS tltle -was- ag:servicew?center'

_associate?*

YTHEﬁCOURTL,eray,;'And;wduld'it‘be‘?-~am’I correcfe

'in;_éssuming »that”“'r fthlnklng Ethat that

posxtlon s somewhere between an assoczate and -~

~and a. manager°

T Al Yes, sir.:
THE[TCOﬁRTf*K :Hefsg¢sort of ‘above . your average -

associate =~

1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
- (803) 252-3445/ (800) 822~0896 S
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‘eA:_..Yes; si:lfa v

THE: COURT. ~;~-~bﬁt.—— but not qu1te the manager?:
.A{fl'Yes, that would be correct

‘THE - COURT:. ... And in . you:::store? .sir;’“the one in .

eFountaln Inn,'on5aﬁy shift,”hoth‘ehbwemaﬁy

managerS-arevarking.tbere, aSﬂa*managep,net.
’ser&ice;eentettéSSOCiates,.but managers?t"

A: . I mean, it ‘all -depends on what dey;ehd,what’

timetofLaay'it isﬂ .

THEQCOURT*' Okay“»7So:it=~--so it varies?.

| A: o Typlcally it ——.typlcally durlng the dcv you 11

only have two.

THE COURT ' Okay

,A:e, But usually in the- evenlng after 5 OO or16:00

- you. only have one -=-

THE - COURT: Okay

- W and ‘you! ll have one and that's: why we. have

a‘serv1ce:center assoclates..,They - weuhave
'aeeefviee»desk wﬁere‘we sell all. of“our'lottery
‘and ‘do. Western Unions and stuff such as that
"land that 5 what they do ‘and. actually help the
"manager.out, agalnp.w1th;overr1des*and3—~ and
aﬁY'eaehﬂreqieter.prdbleﬁs we-have;vcustemerse—
»euétbme:visSﬁes~stufftsﬁch asithet; |

THE 'COURT:" Thahk:yeuffOr clarifying that for me.

CREELCDURTREPORZUW?INC
@ 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(80(.)3)5 273 2-3445/(800) 822-0896
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SC DOR V. BI-LO | 38"

Yes, sir.

COURT:-‘:SO ‘from  that do either 'parties have

questions? ./ |
SANDERS~eVN Your Honor.
COURT:.. Okay B
SHIELDS.- No, Your Honor 4
COURT:-.Okéyr ‘Thank you | Sir;;yed‘mey:retﬁrn

't0»§ouszeat;,'Thank youfvery much. .

SANDERS:“'I»wagld.how'1ike'tovcellfto,the~stand‘

ﬁommy Broun """ Mr. Brown*

COURT- eM ' Brown, before your 31t down if yeu

- could . just be sworn - in by the court reporter,

please

-TOMMY BROWN hav1ng been duly sworn, testifiesvas

fOllOWS'

COURT g Thank you, sir. '.PleaSe“berSeatedf

"MR. BROWN. - DIRECT. EXAMINATION BY MS, SANDERS ;.

Q: Mr. Brown, where are you. from’
A I am-: from Greenv1lle, South'Carolina:
v Q1t _And what is your educatlonal background°
A;"7e'Some technlcal college ‘and a.little bit of
Cornell Unlver51ty
0: ”And what s mwhat,S'ydur-occuﬁation?""
A Reteil; o
eQr‘ 'And*whererde*ybﬁ:werk?

1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201

(?@' CREELCDURTREPORTUW?LNC
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I-work;foﬁﬁBi%Lo.

What‘isvyodrgposition at Bi-Lo?

District manager..

Now, —as -a district. manager 'what -are’' your-

"7dut1es°j

oh, we: have dutles of. the I actually dlrectf
>17 stores- My dutles are number one, to.makei

sure:. we! re selllng and’ servxng”ounxcustomersh

'sarelYi;thatws‘ln a facets and.of coursevtake

care of: our assoc1ate “and accountlng asset=;‘
And how many years have you bean w;th Bl Lo°'
38 years

Do you know where Bi-Lo - was first 1ncorporated°f

Yeah that 57 1n Maudlln, South Carollna

' Okay‘ So it's a local corporatlon7

Yes, ma ' am.

Okay ' Of  course it has since- . been’ -- since .
been booght;fbdtfit was -- is that true?
That 'is correct. ' Several tlmes

"aOkayra.How many employees does Bl Lo have in |

the- State of South Carollna and I reallze 1t

.could change -——

In. the State of South Carollna there-—~ there! sf

~

approx1mately, you Pnow, we operate now in.

'threeastates:whiCh is Georgia,-NorthrCarolinaf

CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC.
1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(8%% éﬁ' 2-3445/(800) 8.?2—0896
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‘South Carolina. And”so.approximatelyftotal,

- don't- exaotiy :know :the number_ for South-
'Carollna, but we employee about 10, 300 and some
.few assoc1ates 1n those three states
‘Okay. And how. many people ln the Fountaln Inn:

. store are employed? '

Approximately 58. .

~

-Qkay. Does: Bl Lo pay mlnlmum wage°'

Or above,'yes;“

”;O?ay R Does:. 'BifLof:offer 'heaTthcare* and'

retlrement or beneflts for employeec?-u

'We offer healthcare to full tlme and part tlme

. teammates, employees I should say, and we do -

we don t have ‘a.. retlrement plan, we- do have a'

v-_401k match
_ Okay What 15,'and I belleve Department ofq

‘vRevenue asked these questlons, but I d_llke:to

gogover;agaln‘about'the-amount_of profit and

salesﬁatﬁthefstore;vof.alcohol;T So-what's the

'amountﬁvoff‘sales ‘of"beer~fand'vwinéﬂ in the -

Fountaln Inn store gross’J

It's:. it's about PR

A week°
C === it's about flve percent a week ~which 1is

’areally approxlmately 'about--SlZJOOO' iﬂy.justh

1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 252-3445 / (800) 822-0896
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’alcohol sales About ‘we got I. thlnk I

thlnk_ you know,‘lt's---~1t s around 620 people-
that buy: alcohol in our store weekly

Say-that: agaln, 600 ---

It s about 620 people that buy alcohol in. oury'

store weekly _
Okay;f And.what's the’profit per'week?wh

I can: tell you T operate more: - on: every four

'weeks, 28 days and I.

Okay N o ' . o

;;} can- tell you i s about $19;0007profit5——-

Okay

e .

—”' for a 28 perlod day‘period-'

.All rlght 'Now,,are you aware of: what thef

hDepartment of Revenue ks asklng for a- penalty°,

' Absolutely :

. Okay And 1f the Department .of:. Revenue gotpv
itts w1sh and 81 ~-Lo! s, thlS store?! s,_beer and..
w1ne- permlt“ was su5pended for 45 ‘days - what
:would the loss proflts be'J o |

:m_vI can. tell you sales loss 13 gonna be somewhere

| around $250 000 whlch 15 ~-- which is-an: 1mpact*

-to us. and profltablllty wise I ~- I d have to;

.go do that math. . I don't exactly have it on

thev:top of my” head; that's a concern, but"

CREEIJQQURTREPORZUR?INC
. 1230 Richiand Street / Columbia, SC 29201
' (803) 23 7—3 4-!5 / (800) 822-0896
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that's not my largest conCern;':‘

'_Qkay. -And.. what about - weil;nf gave you 45

days based” on ——'andvthls is some.math, you've.

done it and thlnk about your answer. . You can .

..:take.some look at your notes, but:howfﬂbout\if-
: 1t was two weeks suspended what would the lost"

3prof1t be°l“

Well,. 1t S gonna be: ﬁlﬂse to $1O 000.
How much° ’ . . |

About 510 000.

- Okayil; HOW"bout three weeks7iT'

anree weeks. you re gonna- be about- 15 -grand-.
'”Okay And/four weeks°

.nght at 20 grand |

‘_Okay Now, are. you‘aware of the penalty the:

Department si requestlng for"thex fourth
v1olat10n,i whlch _Ztalsovaat-_iSSue in: this

hearlng today°

L Yes...o. - B
“.Okay‘ What ‘ise that penalty they re: seek1ng°»

:”._I thought it was 45 total°

Nope, no. It's revocatlon of the beer and wine .
hlicense;j

So we -

.Eotathe-fourth "_thr the.fontth.—-—

"1230 Richiland Street / Columbia; SC 29201
- (803) 252-3445/ (800)-822- 0896 .
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F'OLII'U',"'"”':' o -

Qi 'f—fjiviolation_ fhe‘_Departmentf.of; Reyenue, is.
| eeeking vfévéaa;;gﬁ,ﬁef? theo.beerb»end>'Wine
license. IR
A ., okay
oQ:e_-Okay‘= And . 1f the beer and wine- llcense.isvu
.-*f revoked fwhat would be‘ the~_consequences;:of..
that°' : - R
‘R’ We1l based on: 1moact of: sales and.proflts it*
could aCcually cloee the store down '
0 ‘;Okay And 1f 1t 'S just suspended for a: perlod :
:e of - days,-the beer and ~=.if’the beer and wine -
llcense was. just suspended for a: perlod of. daysm
would anythlng happen to the employees of ‘the
7 store°1
:A:‘;-Absoluteiy:,‘l mean,'when yoo'd lose. those type
| of sales 1t's gonna cost you somewhere in the -
"nelghborhood of 110, 105, 110 hours: a week
‘ »whlch is. 2 1/2 full -time asSOciateef:so ﬁhet
(: would- partlcularly dlg ‘into thelr -= éhei:“
weekly income - whlch they depend on: | o
Q: Okay _ So is correct to say that because of the
| 'loss‘of proflts some:employees would not. be
‘able to. work as many hours° |
“Ac: That s correct o

‘-,CREELCOURTREPORTUW?INC
71230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 235 2-3445/ (800) 822-0896
06
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Okaya..‘”And: that would ‘cause them to.'lose
inoome? SRR
Thatfsfcofrectf

Okay;“ Now,_even”if;therstote:wasn't»closed is:

ritlpOSSible'thattyoufd/haveEEOVterminate some

employees if there was a suspension?

S Yes.:
Okey,' Now,.what'is a -- any~other5-—=what are
other'- what 15 another lmchL on: th store if

they re. not al owed to- seTl beer and wine for

any perlod of tlme° I mean: we Ve talked about

what happens to the employees, generally as a

-store what~happens°

'Well‘ 1t over Cay perlod of tlme 1f you do. the

math llke I sald e do about flve percent in

- ~alcohol sales and- then-”you "contrlbute*_that

12, OOO in. sales to the basket" 51ze,'the everage
basket’ 51ze for people who purchase alcohol is
about $4O 'whlch is about another $24 000 with
the 1mpact to the store sales/whlch turns 1nto
about a $3O 000 $36 OOO-a.ueek.lmpact..fSot

you:te-deflnltely gonna:lose;h--lose average .

for4associatesrandf”you.know,ﬂit”s gonna. be an

‘.1nconven1ence to all ‘consumers in Fountaln Inn

-Okay‘”7 But ‘what if a> customer: can' t ‘buy

CREELCUURTREPORIU&?INC
@ 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201 -
' (800% 24?.2_-3445 / (800} 822-0896
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'alcohoL;atAycurfStbrefbecauSe-the“license:is-'

suspendedﬁ%—e o _ - =
Uh-huh.
f—e~1s, does Bi- Lo have any. . 1dea what happens

to that customer7

Oh yeah- They ll go to our: nearest competltor,

whlch will be Wal -Mart.

And‘ how ‘ ~~- and-how‘doeS'that.impact:thexstore?

,Well“e¥—

P customcr 901ng»~—'eacus~ me,-é,customerrgoing

to Wal Mart°

;Ohy 1t S gonna 1mpact your sales I;mean, like
I sald to you. 1t s lt s fe'the average sales:
ﬁ-ls 812, 000 but you average a. basket 'size for

someone~ who purchases elcohol~ is $40 and so"

you re.:- flgurlng there!’ s:an addltlonal $24 000

rlght off ‘the: top. by 1051ng: those-~600 ‘and

somethlng few: cﬁstomers~ that-- re: purchasihg

alcohol_ln the store S0, you know,twhen you

lose:- them it 1mpacts your: sales 1mmedlately and;v‘s

ethen there s a real good chance you don t ever

get them back

"Are~you~fam11;a:[withcah‘outreach:programvthath

'invclves-“coordinationt-between ‘Bi-Lo and. the

University; of .~ South Catclinaifvﬁthletic

CREEI(QQURTREPORTUW?INC
- 1230 Richiand Street / Columbia, §C 29201
. (808)6255 2-3445 7 (800) 822-0896.
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" Department?

Yes.

Okay.EiAndﬁcénnYOu pleaseftell’usfﬁhat'that

program 1s where Bl Lo and the: Unlver51ty of

' South - Carollna,- the~~ Athlet;clﬂDepartment

? s

coordmnate’

Well' I don t do 1t personally, but we: have a

~team: that: works w1th the Un1versrty of South

Carollna;' We‘ reach 'tv,tor actually get. the
'Unlver51ty to‘come out llke e di a recently
4with the 4—?the Unrvers;ty of South Carolina.

’.Champlonshlp Ladles Basketball team, they come"
”touthelstoreswandfwe putnon'Qé'what weoreally
:d5m°weril7 ;;~3welll“-cooke out we'll. ‘get  the

._trophles ¢here,:people can: {ewlth.the~team

‘there, cheerleaders there,_andwitgkind~ongets

tneﬁoommunlty-1nvolvement so;peoplevcan.get,

.the,: get an: opportunlty ‘to. meet Dawn, get the
fopportunlty ’meet the players; get an

.opportunlty to take plctures Wlth the trophy

o
and: jUSt be a part of the communlty and ‘we do -

that w1th all colleges ‘in the. operatlng area.

.Do syou. know who Dawn. Staley 1s<;;“'
_She s the Head Coach of ‘the. Women =R Basketball

rTeam,atwthewUnlver31ty-ofzSouth.Carollna;

CREELCDURTREPORTUW?LNC
C@ 1230 Richiand Street / Columbia; SC 29201
: (803) 252 7—3445 / (800) 822-0896

066 -




11
12
14

15

18.

19

20
21
22|
23
247
25

A

16|

'-Champlonshlp°

SC DOR V. BI-LO ‘ 47

~ Okay. Is that the same: coach- that coached ‘the -

Carollna:'d'wom—- — the. Women«s. Carolina-

Basketball Team .that won: the 'Netional' T

Absclutely.

Okay.s And Bl -Lo couldn t have thlS program 1f'

“the ' Unlver51ty of South Carollna s Athletlcf

Department didn't agree ‘to have it?

That s’ correct

*AOkay; And'i'thlnk youlvewalready-seid'.as partc“
AQthHe;program, Dawu'Stqlev actually comes towg‘
1theﬁstorésofrf' |
‘That's correct o
;Andr what' the ,purpose - of. .hav1ng thlscc
coordlnation-‘:between »'thei.:USC f.Athletic;
'Departmeﬁt and Bi-Lo?" |

,Wellp.it‘sfjust~a marketing thingrforwsure;

Xouygot*a«lotVOf-fans.andfit does, as I said -

"earlier,;lt glveS'the fans an- opportunlty to

meet the players and’ the coaches  and. to be a

part of the celebratlon' that-.they- """ would .

normally be a part of

Okay ‘Does thls program eV1denoe a respect for

Bi-Lo- that the~' S-'w~{1 Unlver51ty South_ﬂ

Carollna Athletic ‘Department has?.

CREELCDURTREPORTUW?LNC
. 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 252-3445 / (800) 822 0896 -
: 067 :
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o Yes.
Okay. "'is'theré»doéﬁmentétion bf‘this’program? 

I ‘don! t have Aty but I m sure’ they ve got it.

Okay ”’Is there some. ‘sort of v1sual ald that =
'shows thls program andw'_?* o

A: ~Y¢s44=77' P >

Qi - -=- working?

Az 5Yes. - |

f'Q;T  bkay5-iI td llke to intrddﬁcéfinto;evidence-nbw
‘the: v1deo that he Was;just:d@écuSSing'which
.wouldfbe«- ----- Madam Court Reporter, Iﬂmfsorry,
-I've.forgotten the . Bxhlblt it would;béQVis it'

" 5, Exhibit 59**"”' | o
iMS'Q SHIELDS E»Your Honor,-I belleve he s_already

S ;testlfled to Dawn Staley and her 1nvolvement

Wlth Bi- Lo and USC's 1nvolvement and so I think

:the v1deo at: thlS p01nt would be cumulatlve and

.so 17 would object as it's: cumulatlve evidence -

-at- this p01nt

¥°THEWCOURT' kaay and ‘thank you . I'm gonna go ahead

o and allow it “though.

S.VSHIELDS:~ Thankzyou; Your: Honor. -

(Respondent's  Exhibit Number 5 was marked for.
videnfificatign~purposesL)

TMS:.SANDERS: .Sorry;'fI-begAthe-C0urt?s;indulgence.

CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC.
1230 Richland Street/ Columbia, SC 29201
(8003)6 %52-3445./(800) 8220896+
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Okéy;mehatﬁsfthe'hame of the store?

" Okay.

»I'm:sorry,“what’

SC-DOR‘V3 BI-LO 49

THE COURT: Certalnly

(Vldeo Was .- Played At Thls Tlme)
Who is. ——'who is that person that's leadlng thev
conversatlon in: the video? . ‘
That&s:Dawn Staley

(Vldeo Was Played At Thls Tlme)

Okay. . Where, what store is thls° \-

I'm not—a' hundred percent sure, I thln? itt's
2982]in{Colum5£a. I don T baVc that terrltory

so I don%t:know.a‘hundred'percent}

Bi~ Lo

(Vldeo Was. Played At Thls Tlme)

see:anythlng over-the door?f“Oh} ;hat;s my: .

-Facebook page. Could you see =---

:I;didn”tkff-you'll have: to: pull 1t back up I

really wasn't ---

- paying;attention-to~it.

(Vldeo Was:. Played At This Tlme)

,You see our name, Bi- Lo

You 'see our name, Bi—Ld{

Thank you.. Is there anything. else you would .

W=\ CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC.
@ 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 79701
(803):252 2-3445 /(800) 822-0896 '
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o

oiike.,the' Court_.to 'know” felatedo to these.
- oiolaﬁions? . o »
L*eYeaH;u I'Ye beenf-oolike-I:eaid'oI‘ve been with
Bi-Lo- for 38 years and I've serv1ng - eelling

in- the communltles for a long time’ and in the'

State of South Carollna and actually was .over
several dlstrlcts down in: the Mldlands and I
also -had North: Carollnc ‘area: for qulte a while

aﬁd} you”ka w,,mur blogeet thlng that we look

at FOI,uI PnOW-W€=f‘ w*'re a “retain’ buSLnes:,

':but the maln thlnq wa try to do is operate to'

serve our communlty and make ‘sure we're serv1ng

. safe . products and that we're: abldlng by the'

.1aws,-.weofalways have‘” Unfortunately some

I don t thlnk 1t's because of lack of tralnlng

You know, I've dealt Wlth young young_folks

all my llfe, I have;vchlldrenv that._make{ bad

_decxsmonS" and @ a ‘lot of people make - 'bad

deClSlonS, 1t doesn t make- them bad. people, and

L it doesn t make them - make you feel llke or -
'they re: d01ng are wrong thlngs ‘They're trying

'to do the: rlght thlngs, juetjmake~bad“decisions

1n.llfe.and:»=:andnl hate.to penelize,.like, I

done .in.my stores, I've got 17 stores that . I

1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 252-3445 / (800) 822.0896
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‘spoke about: and you know, T have managers to:

make bad dec1sxons in some of my store and when
they do make those bad dec151ons we flx them in-
the store, we fix them one on one and we. don t
punish - the: entlre 'communlty- or.the store
dlrectly or anyone And my’ =- my: fear of thlS 

is. 15 that 1f -=-‘again, ves, we made a. mlstakes

and~wezadmittedly“make.mistakes and*—--and*I’m’

| - not gonna:. say:we' re . not gonna ma ke th em agaﬂnx

because. we're all ‘human. But,tyou-know, I
don'“ wanna punlsh the communlty and I really

don't ,wanna punlsh. - because lot of thef'

» 'TPecble,that'wbrk for us in.all.follow UP'ourf

”A\stores, you know,'W1th any: proflt bus;ness, you

“ know,. 'that _a lot of  our cashlers ~and. Qurj.
baggers and our clerks they -o they, somexllvé-
;n.povertyy you'll -~- you!ll go,into-somezour‘

stores and. you! ll see qulte a few ‘older.- folks‘

who:. work 1n.ourrstores:and it! s;notvbecause*u'

theyawantfto. Some’yes,~some:it”s‘becauseathey_

3 need .the income help: supplement they re

lives and that s our blggest fear is: our: ¥,;sf
. . | .

== is our employees because this could:be;a

major 1mpact on them. - It . --- because-

unfcrtunately yes;”somevof them5yOU“could,fI7

CREELCOURTR%PORTHW?IWC
1230 Richiand Street / Columbia, SC 29 701
(803) 252 7—3445 / (800) 822-0896:
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1] o know' you could say we could transfer them and

2 then j but, you know,. the blggest case is -~
3. .but they don't have the transportatlon t; be;
4 ’ v'transferred:and@my fear'ls I just, youvknow, us:.
5 ae:'a _bqsinese~ias[:e: total business_vwill we.
6 eﬁ;viﬁe}fyes we would ‘but thls geesedeeper
7"," .~thanae:business, thls -goes.: . thlnking aboﬁt
8 | the~~—'the teammates and the: famllles that this
9. ., o could atfect because we ve had som—one make ay‘
10 . bad dec1swon
.ll :QE.' Please answer any questlons the Department of
12 . | Revenue has -

13 A:[ -Okay

14 MR BROWN CROSS EXAMINATION BY MS.. SHIELDS:

15 . Q{Z;:Thank you So you just sald that thls would be

16ﬁ'f-fﬁ-  in elther of these v1o penaltles whether'

177 : 1t:s=a:45'days:suspensxon”orrrevocetion wouldv

18 _ v‘have—:an'zimpact_von: yeur.,employees,._ie that g
}9“ S f'righfée. ” . . | |
20_ 1317‘ Yes, mafam;e

210 | Qi And'Whefhef_itfe:lesser;péy) lesser»heerS“or'

22 :ej>‘ jus£fstxeightftermination;eright? : |

23 | A:- Thaf*is{correct;f

24 EQ} " What's the”average;age-oflyour-employees?'

25 | Ai"‘With;fallu thefekidsf up - front. I'm gonna  say, -

- CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC.
1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(806) 72.252—3445 / (800)822-0896
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””you re gonna be,—— you 11, get an- average age:: is .
'igonna be: mld 305

 Qkayg 'Sogmld,BOSfandgthaffS'ﬁcr-Cashie:sfaS”

: §:';:Tha£*  ~%3Youféékéd'fdr‘thé entifé storé ——?>
.’é: .§Okay | | | | |
4.31 that would. be all e

Q: What s the average age of your c:ash:.e::s”‘j

'é: '16 to. probably %O We have some older-?~.5lder:
e  lad1e< wh0~work: 'Lhé”ﬂﬁfﬂlpg . o :
.:ﬁﬁ,»'Okay :‘What about st@ck people\j o

A Stock people average ago f——.ur

And forglve me 1f T don t know the exact ----

flThat's qulte all;rlghtm“

termlnology So: stock people°

'”Average age 1s probably gonna- be . 18 to 25
:ﬁ-_Okay, And managers°~ o nf S 'fﬁ

- Managers, 1n;th15»particular.unit?:;"

Thev17‘storeé;thatzyou,run.

.Oh,'thecaverageaage‘of‘the'managers is gonna be

from 25 tﬁ 60.

Okay. 'Aré_thesé~younger people,-ére:theyxin{l

Aschool,-liké;ythe*167tdv18~they're.infs¢hool?*7

Yes. -

';Aﬁd’the early to mid: twenties, are- they in

' CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC. -
- 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201 .~
_ (8%3%.?352—3445 /(800) 822-0896.




L

[¢3}

10 |-
s
12’
13-

14

15 |
16

17

“18

19

21
22

23
24
25. .

W N

SC DOR V. BI-LO' 54

v

‘college maybe?
Cseme. -
.Okayyg_Noﬁ}qyouféiSO{éaid;tﬁatﬁthis Qbuid-haVe-
.féﬁ’impéct and'maybe»the-cuSﬁome;sfﬁpuld-seef

'that.yOU“cah ﬁoblonger'sell.alcohol_so:they.may

A : gd_to' yourfnéarestn-¢ompetitor_which  is Wal-

o
. &
'S

R 'vj Ne: 70 E N

Vmart, is that right? -
That is true.

Okay. . Does Bi -- doss this' Bi-Lo -in Fountain

7inﬂ~dd'tﬁey.seliftirgs@% .“

:::  D&ﬂthey-séllgéidtheé?jtﬂ:
1Some«f - .. t o N
'- 36me;cldthésn._bé;tﬁéyghave'aslargé3variet§ of
Cgirl's, baysg;ggg;»-- |
;’  NO} ik...v. e
o women' S, ‘men..'» s? '.:::.:‘ L
 tN§;f'A L _

"Do they have a.toy section?

AN

Seasonal.

~Seasonal? -

And~yodfasked'-—»yes;'we~d0~have a toy section,

coyes. Lo S -

. Okay..Is it as. vast as Wal-Mart's toy section?

No.

1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201 .
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/

1 Q;' kaay~: So thére are customars who. do already go

2 "' to Wal- Mart for other thlngs, right? . '

3 A:. - That's: p0551ble, sure. B |

4 Q: :"So why-don't»you sell tgose items-and keep ghemi

5“ o from g01ng to Wal Mart for- those thlngs° |
o6 A?*f It = not our bu51ness ‘  : , -- ,v; _
.x“T. MS;;SHIELDS Okay UI_donﬁt”havé-any£hiﬁ§ §Lsé,Jg

8 o Your. Honor o -

9 ' Ms;'SANDERS;M-IAhave*a-little re~dﬁrect“”'

. 10 MR, BROWN; 'RE DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. SANDERS:

I

11 -fo, Okay} : She ‘asked you about the: agéiof-thé.»

12 | .céshiérsﬁztheuyounger -~ the: younger cashiers

13_ | and:youuséid'16 stme-iﬁ'school‘»does Bi- Lo..

14_v ~ﬁ. take: any actlon with regard to helplng those

15;.’f  .'_younger cashlers° Do-they:take,any-actlonnw;th“

16 o “regard ..... | "“.‘..,tralnl-ng“” thefm ' spec1f1cally with .

17" o regard to selllng alcohol'> | 3 |
18 |. A: lﬂYes.;fL;:fA” - |

195  Q:.  Orwbée£Vand wihe?”l

200 | A: - Yesu We*—-— |

2y | Q= vAhd;whaﬁ-afe thdse7 .~ o

22 | A _— we: do it with. alcohol and we>do it: with-

23. o _tobacco ;‘Of course. you ve seen. thelr tralnlng;

24 :,.. . or...the tralnlng wel go through; but?'we,.do~

‘25, 1.“‘  tonstantly i -1 challenge.all my-guys.énd

CREELCOURTREPORIHW?INC
A 730 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 79701
(803) 252 7-3445 /(800) 82_7-0896
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I thlnk all my store managers: challenge thelrf
customer service managers. and all of their --

their co- managers  We undérstand the 1mpact of

fthese kids and what these kldS go: through and
'because we deal Wlth them,-we-talk~to them and
3_we re-——vwe re become thelr parents in-a- lot of
'51tuat10ns and we.- talk to them, try~to;on~da;ly
'baels hif: more . towards :the»“holiday and.

nespecially'getting-out -df,echool about peer

pressureﬁ lhev get a’ lot of peer: Dressure in-

" .school,: klds come in and say hey, remember me:

froma.school,. yo uc better . . sell me, thls, you-

_ better:éellameuthate And, we:Q— we talk to. them

daily”aboutAhey;.you get in a 51tuatlon,-1f“you

o get: ln .ar place where you re’ uncomfortable ..... andf
5fsomebody s puttlng pressure on you: we actually%“

ggo to them —--we -- we tell. them,cyou.knowvwhat:

take yourself'»out of " that 51tuatlon;” call

_customer service as.. the- young, as the lady dld
‘“when she called ‘the- customer serv1ce clerk over
fto take yourself out. of that 51tuatlon Lettus_t

-make: that_-dec181on¢1»let,se put._you,.lnc»place-

where - you don't have any issues outside or

’inside»the~busihe353»l And- -- and we've been:

thatwaY'—"' Tike | I .Said,:.. I:‘VEE been. thereBB

. . CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC.
@” - 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC- 29201+
(803) 252 2-3445 /(800) 822-0896 .
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11 . 'YeérsL- IiﬁﬁértedAas a bagger, never rdﬁ a~cash
2 : 'registér, they probably didn‘t trust“meyibut'I
3. o never run“eecash register.  Ivjust;woiked my
4. f | "wayeup}aﬁd - and that's been a pollcy of ours:

5 all: --  all. the way - through-- flrst"‘and
6| ‘.fofeﬁoSt is the kids: and. the team;ates ~And
7 . _'eJagaln, you know, wenget-'we do getrlt‘ We heve
8 ' '1: kids ourself wevdon 't wanna sell to klds, we’
-9 - don't wanna. sell to- anybody that's Uﬁd :c&ugwa and
L 10 e | ake: cﬁé cnance of anybody geutlng hurt I've:
i1 . seen. it . My child's been in an acc*dent éhat
12 “:was-lnvolv1ng alcohol  We get At and agaln,

13 - Lt-s,a”.' it's a dally process and 1f you have
14 &j fchlldren or. 4.and~I apologlze cause I- don't:
51 ,‘need to.. say, 1f ycu ever worked in the publlc
16 - © - and: you deal w1th the publlc on a dally ba51s .....
.ti7 o ' vwthh I m sure you do and- you see: 1t all, lt“s;’
18'» . Ca constant remlnder It”s not even;lustefep:a“'
19 . | 16,.17,'18a1t_s;a:constant”remihde; withfall;of
20 o ouf“”teammeies; let. us: makef'those'-deeisioﬁs}
21 _ et@kefyeurself'eut:of theuequatien; .
_ 22 | Q: "Please”aheWer'enynqgestions the,Depaftment.of.
’ 23 - Revenue has. | _ _ | ‘
24. | MR. BROWN - RECROS'SeEXAMINATION' BY MS. eﬁIEth:
23 Q:. Just a:cduplerof re-cross, -Your Honor. ' Do yeu.g

<

1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 292 701
(803).252-3445/ (800) 822-0896
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':ecall-how»oldgAngela:Pilas was when she .was -

termxnated’

"A: I do not.. I don't think I was the District.

'Dlrectonawhan:she*5~~tha£*took place on ‘that

Q:‘-”,.'.okay&f? What .about let. me see who these

ﬁothers-were, Trayv1s Densmore,:do you recall'

‘how old he was when he was. termlnated°

R I do not

o _Do-youwrecal? how o7d Brlttany Major was when

she was termlnated7

TR I do.not.~-
S o : ~
Okay. .-
A - I don t. do those termlnatlons
Q _Okay ______ No other questlons,»Your Honor

SANDERS N Your Honor.

CLARIFICATION BY THE COURT

,HEuCOURT* I have 43I~have~eaqueétien_Mfy'EroWn.

You re- au{" “you're .éf.menagerf”of 17: Bi-Lo

-StOres, right?=

A Yes, sir.

'THE ‘COURT: Okay . And this is, this store's. fourth

v1olatlon -
At That ' s*correcth
THE COURT?£ ?f— in”three;yeersuor~within a three

... CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC...
RS | 730 Richland Street / Columbia; SC 29201
; (80(.)?)7 285 7—3445 / (800) 822—0896
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year perlod of Lime. and this last v1olatlonf

and I. see the record here, 1nvolved:a clerk who
apparently-dld her job to the'F— to'the letter

of“iaw, she checked the ID she put the correct“

.ihformatlon in- about ‘the person s blrth date
- The reglster 1nd1cated that ‘the- sale couldn t{-"
be made because the person was. under- age ‘and

then 1t_was a- hlgher level. employee,:not a

manager,. but 'a- associate person that 'came over

'there and- ov:rrlde, overrcde that'and‘allowed:
nthe sale to oo throuoh So vyourf'so: as.. a
manager of thls facrllty you know. that your =-- -
'your fail~ sare or your check: that you had om

' the %ion the clerks selllng the alcohol at the

reglster that there s a‘problem there and. I

_ heard testlmony from the manager of the store:-

‘that 51nce thlS tlme noth - no: changes have»

been- made ----- to the store : My concern is; you..

:'know, if I m 1nc11ned to decrde that the Bl -Lo -
should keep it's llcense in. some form or
' fashion, you- know, what'-- what. else’ can you do

. to ensure,that there- w111.not.be.furtherasale-“

to --—-to. underage persons? I mean - four. in

'three*_yearsjais, . you -know,.~by.:law-vthat4s-»'

excessive  so .what more could the store-:do?

‘ CREELCUURTREPORTUW?LNC
@ 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
o (80.(3{ 725 2-3445/(800) 822-0896
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'Here;withtyour‘vast experience, your many years

comlng up: through the ranks of the - of the
store managlng i7 stores, you ve a- got gigantic

busmness in three- states with 10,000 employees/

. God knows how imany .stores oyou’ have,'_loos

' probably o Isl there -iS“thereia thoughtvhere
from'-~ from upper level management of how this
partlcular facxllty could -- could. improve it's

‘checks and balanc:s .in terms-ofrthewsele of ’
.ﬁhoetage, sale: of products uhderage persons7b

hYes;'sirﬂ_ 1 thlnk - I think when Mlke wasi
_asked the questlon it was' our pollcy, have we
ychanged our. pollc1es And-he answered correct,
'we have: not changed our: pollc1es. fWe~have put

'systems 1nto place in: the reglsters where therev'

reglsteerlll not‘moveﬂforward, 1n the past the,

@:reglster would move: forward =She could:punch-'
ﬂin, they could punch 1t in and the ~--and the

~actual;cash;eru5'could“overrldeslt, that's been~'

years'past,fwe“have'~4 we: have 51nce put it in
the . system to where that .is- she,'lfaa-person-

punches~1n'or"scan5'1t will shut down.. I‘think

P

you'll recall back where he -- hls testlmony.

VO

'about the one young lady punched it in and

allowed it to go through she: can't do that

(HHHHZCOURTREPORTUW?INC
@ 1 73 0 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29 701
(800?)8 3’05?-3443 / (800) 822—0896
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anymore., You have to scan it and then if it

'does.notjsoan‘properlyoit will sth it down_ahd

that prompts - us to go. When I say us it is a
member of management or a member. and - we -
consider it"'s, what we call them is' service

center supervisors} vAndfthey“worktthey’re‘way

3through the system as a'cashlers boom,'boom,
boom and a hmokkeeper to. where we put-them_
‘theare d*,we' fe comfortable that they can

'help us’ run our. service center; help us.serv*oe

our eustoners ) And of course, lt s: agaln as a

human and he can make that error, but we have
put procedures ‘in place and- I ‘have- had in thes
last three years I ve. had" beaucoup checks ‘and
I think I ve lost three teammates for making. a.
bad dec151on, not repetltlve “in those stores.

Unfortunately this one was, this store maybe --
and we do do other thlngs and to improve ~-- to

that is we'do-say-hey, you know, what,syOU’had‘

. this SLtuatlon more than once, you know; it's

tlme- forf'us3'to5_retra1n our managers and

p0551bly move some: managers around or. take the

':people out of p051t10n that we don T feel like - [

it's ”gettlng,throughgand tak1nq-care’of ourfi

teammatesand: train them properly.

N CWHHHZCOURTREPORTHW?INC
71230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29 201
' (800) 252-3445 /(800) 822-0896 '




. .SC DCR V. BI—LO : : 62

.l THE.QOURT;.»Thankeyou“very mdch_for.elarifying that. .

2 L , for me, - sir;A. FromSchat:,dO“ either of the

3 parties haveiqhestiphs:of the'witness?

4 ‘-MS,.SANDERS:, No,eiourﬂﬂonor; -

5 THE COURT: Thank you. |

6 *MS@-SHIELDS . A few follow up s, YOurtHoho}.

7 THE“COURT: Please _ N |

8 MR. BROWN - RECROSS:—EXAMINATION. BY MS. vSHIELDS:

9 Q. “Thisineeregister;eystem‘theenybu.were jusg
10| h; ' deegfibimg;fﬁhenfwesVﬁhet*imeiemehted%at~thex
11 :'Féuntain'Ihn~stofe7~5“ o | |
12 A: - It s probably been two years ago
13 .Q:,f.TWO-years ago7' And the retralnlng that you
14 .:.. Qere just descrlblng, the current manager s at
15.: - the Fountaln Inn store,'when-d;d-they'get this.
i6 ' etralnlng,kdo you.:emeﬁber?z |
17 | A: I do not.. Now,,I“-é'well,-nd,'let‘me-back up
18 |- for. .a:-minute” i They - actually,' they get a
19 .refreshers dally on. our -- on our system, on

r 20 | ; ~the systematlc tralnlng ‘that they get We =--

| 21 ) hwhen- - when the _cashier: and: all: of  us
22v S 1ncludlng myself fzdbw;thebzthis;.systematid,
23 | _'tralnlng. dally:'myself andv;it,:gives " me
24 - refreshers enp.hourf' safety,-._it;h'gives ‘me -
25 . ' ‘Arefreshers on what do you do. -ﬂNowy@I hedvto

1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC-. 29201
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stop-sometimee:and}really think.‘caese'l‘don't

. run a register.a lot. So it's .not like it's

.just a one timezdeal»where they-go'through*this

systematic- training; they have a. refresher

vcourse that they have to take everyday and it .

mlght be dlfferent stuff. Everyday mlght not .
be about ‘alcohol and tobacco sales to mlnorsg
but it w1ll be there somewhere every 10 or 15"

days that they gct.those-rerreshere.as they

- give refreshers about what do' you hever—— the -

_—— what;7-~whatﬂitem-is-this,.what s the POU s,

blah: blah'.blah what our: pollc1es are., So

there 8 refreshers .continuously- through all of

'our teammates

‘;Have-i‘thet‘“managerSJg*reCeived" any‘ “other

speC1allzed tralnlng specrflcally ‘for. the.

for- the ;managers as‘gagzresult-,ofa:theseﬂf

violations?m'

~Yes. And I'knOW‘——_I can't fr:IEapologizeiforg

not: know1ng the: name- of 1t ‘but I know-that all

of our CSM gl 'whlch--  our’ Customer: Service -

Managers< have"went“'through etrainingz:through
with the, 1 believe- it . was through the LaW[‘
Enforcement that did:the tralnlng, I'm;not,a

hundred- percent sure, Mlke.~——

CREELCUURTREPORIUW?LNC
1230 Richiand Street / Columbia, SC 292 701
(803) 252-3445/ (800) 822-0896 :
083 S
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fMRﬁ.GRIZZLE:LTI can't answer, I'm sorry.

jAE.'»Sorry;3 i‘m.jhst -- it"s.j&st'hebit;;'But:no_—~
no,.. I can t get you. the name lvOurfcustomer
service manager_si have: it.’ They've been

certified.. -

And whenswesgthafr_do»youzrecall?

“A:  I'd have to.ask my secretary, I'm not a hundred

percent*sure: '

Qm, I don't: have" anythlng el-,, Your Honor.

'MS; SANDERS No-questlons.'Your Honor'

THE COURT :'Mr; Brown, thcnk you so much and YO

c&w return to your seat

uMS;sSANDER81n As Bl ~Lo's! last thness we: call Chief

'ofi Pollce for-?Fountaln :ith TL Chlef Keith

v:Morton, Wlll you please come forward?m

.jCBIEF KEITH MORTON hav1ng been duly sworn, testlfles

_as follows

THE COURT Make yourself comfortable

QCHIEF KEITH MORTON :~ DIRECT’uEXAMINATIONH‘BY“'MS;

§A§2§B§;;
lQ& ' Slr, what is your occupat:‘.on'>
A I am»the»lowly Polloe:Chlef“;n:Fouhtain.lnnf

\

egSouth Carollna
VHow long have you been 1n Law Enforcement9'

A 42 years

1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
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How long have you been the Chlef of - Pollce forg,

Fountaln Inn°

For -- for Fountain“Inn.I've been‘the Poliée

" Chief yesterday was: my" 25th annlversary S0 25

years and a day..

'Are-;yOU'afamlllar -Withz'the“ Bi-Lo“s:ostore in

Fountain-lnn?

Yes, ma'am.

Could yooxdescribe:what‘kind_of.lew~enforcement
you, as. a Chief of Police have: done wth regazrd -

to- Bl Lo and lnvestlgatlng sales“orﬂbeer and -

‘Wwine ‘to m;nors?»”
-,Severaluyears:ago wé started'receiving'a grant -

,throuoh the State to do’ purely audlt checks ‘on

all. of the bu51nesses in’ South é~1n Fountaln

.Inn that sell elther ‘on premlse consumptlon of

‘alcohol -or; to go, alcohol : And e do, theﬂo

compllance checks for the last several years:at
least once» a quarter and - then we'!' ll send;‘

someone 1n w1th SLED worklng in concert with.

them, we will send them in to all those placesﬂx

to.seeelf:they:w1ll sell tona mlnor."Our goal
isahcompliance,- but = we have - also - offered

trainingn-to managerial 'staff and .elli those

" businesses as well as point-of-sale staff in

CREELCUURTREPORIHH?LVC
1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(8%?)8 255 2-3445/(800) 822-0896
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all thoseobusiﬁeSSes.’ And I can?honeStlY“SaY

‘that Bi-Lo. has aiways-participated-in'those,-we

haver'some-,restaurantSp‘andi the " convenience-

stores ' that .do not take advantage ofo.that

training and. Have subétantially been ‘caught

'selling.to minorsﬁ -But ‘our goal 1s the safety

.of the: communlty and: educatlon we feel like is

a way: to  step toward:that,onot‘just Wlth a

stlck, out*also with &.carrot and try to gst a

acompliance;:that's~---that'570ur goal.

Have you:. ever had an 1nspecti'on where'vou sent

in-an- underage person to: Bl Lo end there not a

'vv1olatlonr@there s not been a vrolatlon°v

QYes As a. matter of fact llke I sald wejdo
athat .every quarter and read every reoortf
every.mornlng Tlvve: done that ----- for 25 years and-

day to _éeé_lfe‘-—mlf‘;we reghavxngvrepeat

offenders,»‘offeﬁseeﬁVand' -f- and "we. have “had

other places that have the same: clerk sell more -
”than;one tlme u.fof- _ f”‘ -'?v
.When.you say other: places do you ‘mean Bl Lo

other places or do you ‘mean: ~f-what arevyou.

talklng-about?

No;-I;meanaotheriplacesxbesidemBi—Lo.‘ We've

actually'had‘oonveniencerstOres;.you know, that

.\ CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC,
C‘E’@- 1 730 Richland Sireet / Columbia, SC 29201
' (803) 252-3445/ (800) 822-0896 -
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don't. actually go the stepS;that‘BiéLb ddiwithL-

termination. - We have some I guess that areg

- owned:. ox- famlly works there or whatever we'lve

actually. ’ had. .some 'locatlons the same vclenk

would sell:more'than one time.

And in ‘those - 51tuat10ns -- -850 you”rezsaylng;

that -?-Qell,,ls-thet——-ls the law: enforcemente
so. to speekAthe -- the same as 1t is w1th 51 Lo.
'ahd:someloL the bars and on- prcmlses‘44—
i -- I-don*t undersLand wnat you meae
So you re saylng that some- ofuthe~on—ptemises;u
like-a-bar--rFe”i | .
Uh- huh
-—~~have repeat‘violatlons from the same clerk
is- that correct°
:.-,Shat s rlght ~'.':‘ _'e ‘;fEJ fi.. :
: f.Okay, And has that happened with Bi- Lo°
eNo}‘beceueemtheyjtermlnateuthem;" '
’ iokay;..-" |
.:Underéténd-' wé}'——: we*ve».never- had the :éeme~

| person. charged ‘more than once. at Bi- Lo

Okay.',Andcsoy let me ask~you“a questiOn“againv

50 just a-finite- answer to make sure: the Court

understands,Ahas law enforcement wlth the Clty;e,*

Police in the- store in Fountain Inn,'sent in

=, CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC.
@’ 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 79701
(806)8 275 2-3445/(800) 822-0896
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undercover: minors. to Bi-Lo when there has --

. and ‘it has:.not resulted in a violation?

Sure.

'Okay{‘ So;hoW»longIhave»you lived. in Fountain

Inn?

IJVerlivedithere.for324.years,5:

:'-.Okay;f‘And:what is yqurHView of Bi-Lo. as a -

corporate-citizen of Fountain: Inn?

You" know, Bi-Lo has always . participated -in

Ccommunity: related7mevents-  ”'I Pnow Natiooal,
fNiébt-Our“bhe rlrst several tlmes that weroid
'thet I remember,vbefore Mlke”waS”transferred
. from that store and he was.: down there helplngo

'us cook you know, hamburgers and hot dogs and‘

try to prov1de that to.F to bulld thate‘

relatlonshlp between members of the communlty
and the Frand the pollce department But~Bl— :

TLo was. always part1c1pat1ng 1n those thlngs

.

‘;Okay.m Has the atmosphere around the out81de of'

. Bi-= Lo been one that 1s a nulsance, are. there -

‘are there bad thlngs happenlng 1n the parklng:

lot or is- 1t dlrty, or?

No. . I mean I‘——.I don!'t: thlnk 80 at. all I mean
we :~fgime~_have~;occ351on, to. go- p up there

because  some: of their . customers become our

1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201

@ - CREEL COURTREPORTING INC.
(803) 252-3445 / (800) 822-0896
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tclients;--That I know just a couple weeks ago;;vfe

we. had some people walk out W1th aalcohol'whlch'

they;shopllftlng that we took 1nto custody

‘Buﬁ?‘no;~ T mean they e they -are.[aa good
' neighber,.they ve Just made some mlstakes

,Do you have any oplnlon based on your 25 yeare;73

 *-,1n law enforcement in: Fountaln Inn and how longf

"jfthat I don ke see somebody I I know becauseﬁx‘

'”dld you sey llved there°
Ilve llved there,:z moved~th*re just-ar eoup

-.,offmonthe arter I WaE appOLneed Cblef 2,4_yearsi

‘End »ome cnange

»Oxay o Would you consxder Bl -Lo-an: asset to thef“

o

:‘u Well, that s the only grocery store ln Fountalne
- Inn- so I thlnk that it s an. asset that way and,ﬂ-u
.'HTI know that they employee a. bunch of- klds uYeu*e
 know, do f “lot' of thlngs :wmth ef:-withsl
jehlldren and we ve seen some- that we ve ;é go:;
through our summer camp for at rlsk klds fhatei

'lend up worklng at Bi- Lo and I never go in- there;y

my w1fe tends to go because 1t takes me to longq

:to go 1n there get mllk because everybody wants

'eto stop -and talk : But that 5 the klnd of5

o env1ronmentmthat We: gthat-we-hope%that-we>

CREEl(ﬂ?URTRE?ORTHWGlNC
: 1 730 Richland Street / Columbia; SC 29201 .
: (80.6) 825..-3445 / (800) &2 ?2~0896 e
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‘T1w1tbwtne """ communlty ‘and <--znd we ars concerned

'ff;ﬁherdOn Tt flt the crlterla or what because the

+: SC.DORV. BI-LO. ... 70

o éncdurage3inffouhtain.Innjunot:just“with'Bi~chfd
"‘jbuf-Withféveryrétdre' But we ve' always had aﬂ
’d%é had a pretty good relatlonshlp w1th them

:d¢;Db;*Ydﬁf'thlnk Bi- Lo' s llcensed should bef

“,fxfWell T »mean, you knqwf; that s the::éouxtTS*-
“[ddECL51on obvmously, but I —f I know ‘that we' vev
had;nother, places that have had Imultlple

r‘ofzenaes tha;“we consxdcrwd a potentlal issu%-n

‘q}about ;those ,But“ﬂfbr*'s@med:reason*vnothing1

vd:eally happened w1th thoser I don t know if

Afadmlnlstratlve actlon and : d '=pretty' much: |

handled through SLED but the - the c1tatlonsyd-

they are 1ssued to the people that conduct the,'

','mpOAnt of sale for the - the.underage person

Jﬁ"ére prosecuted in mun1c1pal court "But I guess:
‘diffsqan admlnistratlve actlon that we reallyﬁ
‘fdon t have much of a .say 1n and you know, I

“]gdwas subpoenaed to be here by you today to’ talk:

biddabout thls and there s 1some ..... that ef have

'ﬁconcern'wlth 81 Lo s not one of those, ‘but

o there are some other ones. that seem curlous o

;me that they can stay in the bu31ness with-the

CREIHAQDURTREPORZMW?INC
NA 1?30 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
LR (803) 252-3445/ (800) 822-0896 :
o i 090 .
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SC DOR V. B:c-Lo o ©71e ]

sort of the reputatlon that they have in. the.

communlty, but

HSANDERS:a1Well”let;me~f-VUnder -- under and Your-
"Honor,: I deferfto you, . under Rule. 704 of South:'

-Carollna Rules of Ev1dence a lay person whlch:e

you're. not, but I'm: not moving. - hlm in. as. an

expert' I w1ll if the Court so- deSLres

But under’ Rule 704 you. are. permltted Lto glve'

your.: oplnlon about the ultlmate chlSlon that

4»you thlnk shouid happcn in this case  and .of’
course: we*must*“defore(sie)' ;— defef’to. the
'Court, but I am asklng pursuant ‘to Rule 704 if-
you thlnk Bl -~Lo's: llcense should be suspended?. -
.'I thlnk.1t.wouldapotentially'be devastating'to‘

the communlty because llke I say,: I see.a lot -

of. folks up there and-

E So;lsuthexanswer-tO'your question yes. or no?

'My'-—.you're asking should it be revoked? .

Yes or no?

No:" .

Okay. - DOngthhink:it“sheuld be -—:okeyw Can
you tell me as a. member of. the fOuntain Inn
community what it would be like and what impact
}what.it-woﬁld‘have<if’Bi—Lo.closed?'.Ilbelieve‘

;youvjust-saidfit'd'be:deVastating; can ybu:talk

CREELCUURTRETORTUW?INC
1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201 -
(803) 252-3445 /(800) 822-0896 -
091 .
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a little bit more. about that?.:.- -

-That oo well I meanwthere~——~there's nothing

"closer to buy grocerles except the Wal Mart in

Slmpsonv1llepf That s--a- pretty good drlve from ..
'wherewwe~are“:'1 would hate.to ‘have to drive
>there all the time. and I don't know I ——ufor 42

f_year5vI gueSSathe flrst 20 years:or,so} Judge, .
yIfthOught that, well, not 20 years. But  the
firstw everal jears ..... thought everybody should

-»get 30 days 1n-the~electrlc‘chalr,-yourtnow,

for everybody that: violatedvthe_laﬁ-without

'exceptlonvI thought.we”justfdidh't haveueoough»

~prisons--~_vBut*-since ‘then. I. hope that I've

become a bit more. understandlng ;and understand

‘that even: wrltlng trafflc tlckets I -- I tell

them that wrltlng a- warnlng tlcket ‘has the “same

lmpact on. the people: gozng down- the rocad as -~

aS‘somebody gettlng at ticket. because:- people

derlng by don £ know what's going on and I
:belleve that prosecutlon-—— and it's- an unusual. -

role that;llmrplaylng today because- I believe.

in'prosecﬁtion,rI do} But-I'don't:believe in

persecutlon and I know that whoever wrote these .

lavw are probably a - lot smarter than I am, but

it -- it would - 1t-would-hurt our community,

CREELCUURTRETORIUW?LNC
@ 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(803).252-3445 / (800) 822—0896 :
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SC DOR V. BI-LO ' - 73
S .And ‘that's: really what I'm. 1nterested in is --
2.1 is taklng care of the cémmunlty and making sure.
3 everybody s safefsand: seeing that  these kids .
4 have-a.pléceftovwork‘énd that some of the ---
5" that“my-biggest passion.and I don't 1like this:
6 toiget out it hurts my street cred, - is with -
7 | senior adults and with children. And -- and. I
8 kﬁow-that“we'have-occasion to- go to Bi-Lo and -
9  .. L ahd they'helpius withvour summer camp. for af
10 risk kids,. you know, feeding those kids for
11+ fivesdays and'now‘wé have threefweekssof that,
12 | | 'yéq know: . And ‘our. senior: citizens they've
13  S g alwayé"helped‘ us.’ with :ﬁhéﬁ .and that's some
»14"-  peopleothatxlive*by'themselﬁesAand they depend
15 . | onpthat¥storé;to-go:andvdo”shopping. Quite.
16 | N frahkly.some of #heh maké me*nervous;driving,
17‘ o that:fai; but I'can't imagine what would happen:.
18- Aif'they.had to~driveion'up and get on Harfison.n
19 | Bridge Road and-cross 385.. So I'mAtrying to --
20 S_’  I'm trying to figure out what's best for the'
21 | - most. people R
22 Q:  Thank you. Please: answer - any quéstions that
23 . the Department of Revenue has.
24 "CHIEF KEITH MORTON - CROSS-EXAMINATION RBY MS.
25 ‘SHIELDS:

(IHHHZCOURTREPORZUR?INC
1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
. (803) 252-3445/(800) 822-0896.
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~8C.DOR. V. BI-LO L _ 74

. Isit Chief Morton?

You can call me Keith, I've ---
Oh.

f--?been'Keithalonger'thaw'Chief

.Okay;: Wéll KElth are you. Stlll gonna go to
_Bl Lo, and: buy -other thlngs°

:I m o-- Iwm”sorry°

Are you still gonna go. to the Bi-Lo in Fountain

Inn if they lose. thewr alcohol Llcense?

'I-don’t'drinkxso.of'course I woqu but I can -

see how perhaps some peop1e wouldn' t, but ---
And: your»w1fe;would still go get ————

-—--I wouldn't.. -~ -

c--= milk? o o : S -

Yeah}‘ ‘1! Ve got to go: get. some . today
When you were: talklng earller about, you know,

there;s some: situations where -- and-please

-cortect:merif'l'm wrong, I don't wanna mlsstate

your;testimony, but that .. there s some places
(

that.odo! sell ¢t minors’™ and -that - perhaps a

' suspension or.a revocation is more appropriate .

for: those places, is.fhatAright?
Yes. ..
Okay..'What'makeSua sale -- a. fourth violation

offa‘sale'to-minor.at this-Fountaiannn Bi-Lo

‘ CREEL COURTREPORTING INC.
3 @ - 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201 -
(803) 252-3445/ (800) 822-0896 -
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-;li_v.._”   any’ less serlous than a fourth sale to. mlnor at:
20 ,'}any other locatlon°; It's the ‘same Vlolatlon
3 ffA?f“; Well, yeah - 1t ‘is, except that lt

4A':'“‘: except that 1t S,Alt doesn £ seem llke that

Af;7‘iv .e:« knows'that when they go there and 1f there s a'b
>‘8 " 1 _V1Olatlon made that person " done -if:“mééﬁﬁ
-_‘,9{ ’35f eth°V ve worxed thelr ....... last mﬂnute there, bute*
£ 10->,, »-""1‘£ s more zrueuratlng for  me- as an off1cer ‘Ix;
‘ 11;'1 H;31fl1ke élve everybody the beneflt fb theee

izjile‘J }doubt But lf lf 1t s. the ‘same. place and};

J

13 f{ ff',the same person d01ng it to me - that- smacks as

15:.gjlﬁ;efit” appears to,;me: yeah thlnk £
15j, EE%j somebody that has the same place and the same;
,ﬁ;wi-f',V.ﬁpébple domng 1t ise more concernlng than these
18 ‘;e::» k1ds at Bl Lo that made a mlstake, I'don
"19..7Q§9f50kay And you ve llve in Fountaln Inn for howff

20$,'j_ A mlong aga1n°

.LZL_Zﬁﬁfieﬁ24~years~and some—change

;-they take as much precautlon as Bi-Lo~ has. takeng;

because I mean the offlcer that wcrks for me}7:

Tti14v_  7f-il1ke they really don't’ care and that k3 the wathb

22 .}'Qgh Okay : I don t have ‘more questlons, Your Honor.;h'

23.52MS SANDERS A llttle blt of re- dlrect YouL:Hono;;a-:

”24v f ff:f 1f I may .

125 | THE COURT: Certalnly

" CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC.' SR
TR R | 7.+ 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 20200
\wv L (803) 737-3443/(800)872—0896

095




Gy o

15
18
17

19 |
- 20
o

22

23
24
25

W N

‘MR

- THE

'HSC'DOva, BI-Lo- - 78

CHIEF KEITH MORTON - RE-DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS.

: Q:-\

: SANDERS

l The Department of Revenue 3ust asked you agalnm*

fabcut otber locatlons be51des Bl Lo, or other

:-‘bu51nesses ]ehould say as opposed to Bl -Lo.

have ye seen »:hoee;aother- bu51nesses
whether they re. on»premiSes, that ber or:

restaurent orx offépremises: convenlent--store,

Ve

m

h ypﬁeeee' those busxnesses 'bevef'repeetv

]

,vieletione w*th the samw clerkgene hmve then“

S onot suspended or not revoked9v£ e

MS.

CTHE

THE |

t'MR:

THE.

MS.

O}ey No further questlons

SHIELDs-f Nothlng else,'Your Honor

'COURT Okay Chlef Morton, thank you so much

”MORTON Thank you

COURT You can return to your seat sir@’

fMORTON Thank you,'Your Honor
.eSANDERS Ready for c1051ng, ‘Your -Honor. .
VCOURT """"" All right. - .

f“SANDERS Unless somebody needs to take a. break

COURT """ Pardon me°

SANDERS Unless you would llke to take .a break,

“we're: ready for closmng

‘PHE

fCOURT.» Do - do the partles need an break or.are

ACREELCUURTREPORIUW?LNC
-'1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
. (803) 252-3445 /(800) 8_72-0896
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iwe good? fDo’you”haVeaany;hing~you.wanna;e-a
SHIELDS::fNé, Your Honor. I'm ready for closing

COURT: = Okay..

1SHIELDSeg —e~-I don t need a break
QCOURT' Okay Then'we're-ready, go ahead
¥SHIELDS ;_May 1t please the court,'xoueronor.

.COURT:- Please

CLOSING'STATEMENTV— MS. SHIELDS:

MS.

SHIELDS zour Honor, the Department is not hHere
~a's iy statesQ1nrourapenalty;guidelinesfthe

Depertmentf is notr.trying: to- implement these

'_penaltles for punlshment purposes . As ~- as . .

Kelth or: offlcer, the offlcer spoke earllerp

’.just llke SLBD ‘where these offlcer 5 we' ‘re: hGEETJ

'gto ensure compllance Wlth the law. We re not

_here to punlsh we re‘certalnly.not here to .

punish . communlty . We're" “here - to - ensure -
~:compllance w1th the law and Your Honor,ithe”.

A-fact of the ‘matter. lS thls Bi-= Lo 1n Fountalnu

: Inn has falled to comply w1th the law w1th1nv.

-~ the last: three years and has. for four occas;ons:

vhad a.sale.to minors. And there s, Your Honor,
been proved today that- the systems that: have:

been implemented in.Bi-Lo can be.bypassed and.

CREELCIHHEPREPORTUW?INC
1 730 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201 -
: (803) 252-3445/ (800) 822- 0896 '
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'SC DOR V. BI-LO - L

they haye.been bypassed not only by a cashier,.

but-by“a nanager, a manager who was employed

.withoBifLo.for'two years and. during a portion__

of that two years, not'the_whole two: years, but

'during&aﬂporﬁiOn‘of that;two.yearS'waamiikely
in- charge of tralnlng other employees .on. how~
4vhto‘ on’ these age restrlctedgsales and, Your
'Honor;tthat 5'~f'that-s scary y'There $,: you
hknoﬁp the new cach reglsters that the DlStrlCt
.Manager.,te tified ..about - he”moc:tliled~vﬁer€:
'impieﬁen;ed{@abouts'two -- two years' ch so

_'arounde2d15. wve' re, oh man}'already at the end

of:20171 But so that- was about 2015, -there s.

,,been--three' v1olatlons 51nce - then: “at - this
locatlon , And other than that, Your Honorr
”they they haven t given: any testlmony ‘about

hlmplementlng any_'DOR approved tralnlng, any

secret-shopper,programsn. There s.«—- there's

.been?nogeyidenceithat.they ve«takenvan.active

i pUshiaffer;alI'theae»violationaato-changeftheir
',vpollc1es and procedures, that they ve relled on-
the old pollc1es and procedures The DlStrlCt‘
,-Manager also testlfled about the loss in gross
_1ncome that would happen if. they were -to have:

tomserve.a:suspen51on-or.a.revocatlon. Your.

' CREEL(R?URTIEH%ZRTEVGNHVC
i 1230 Richland Str eet / Columbia, SC 29201 .
_ “(803) 252-3445/ (800) 82_7-0896
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»Manager sald 1f they had to serve a 40 just a

‘:Honor; )'iMjuei} QaAﬁeqfnpéf showf:fillittle,
.1nconsxsten01es Eﬁf the . testlmony prov1ded'
.vﬂtoday | I belleve ‘the Store Manager testlfledn
" that there - about :48"¥;  4&-000 -sales* in“:

qaiccholws- : a month "”but that the Dlstrlct'

45 day suspensmon that they would lose $250 OOO;

in’ alcohol sales Well “the- math jUSt doesn t

”It weuld be about $84 OOO And Your Honcr,

e

-

.happened w1th Bl “Lo. So we would ask that thléf

add: up,'45 days that ~that,_wherers;my-math, .
:°7and Of cource, Xour Honor,,i m so sorry,,"m;:

”fterrlble at math S0 had thls ur;tten down -

e$84 OOO compared toar gross sales of: $230 OOOg
Ca week Your Honor, Bl Lo 1s a well known storew
w~and 1t's I belleve 1t s natlon w1de, you know,fﬁ

'ffdon t quote e on that but I've»seen 1t 1n;

| other states and they:—- they sell a: varlety of ..
other thlngs *”5 : Your Honor,:we would Slmplyv_
:fask »agaln, we re not here to punlsh we' rew'

'-.:Just hasn t happened 1n thls case That hasn te

‘7court uphold ””” the Department determlnatlons 1nf;
‘fthls matter whlch agaln, for the thlrd 4 for:

T‘the thlrd v1olatlon we' were seeklng a 45 day_f

.

CREELCOURTREPORZUW?LNC
@ 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(803)252 7-3445 / (800) 822.0896
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- 8C DOR.V.'.'BIr-LO 80

suspenSLOn of the off premlses beer and W1nef

permlt and fourth V1olatlon a- revocatlon of the |

beer and ‘wine: permlt hank you, Xour Honor (

h THE COURT Thank you:.

-CLOSING STATEMENT ﬁ;MSQ:SANDERS

Ms SANDERS May 1t pleaee the Court I understand»

the Department says 1t doesn t w1sh to penallze‘
Bi- Le~ iy There 'S 'been ample ev1dence that
there s ah unlntend d consequence apparently

The De partﬂent doesn T tntend to penallte, but.

V’Ltﬁ“wtll be a“-LEIIlble ..... penalty, ~it153fe

pOSSlblllty the store could ;close “if ‘the

llcense lS suspended ...... ‘it .......... a p0351b111ty 1f@5

llcense or suspended or revoked because of the.

proflt center that alcohol ls,mpeople come to

buy alcohol ;1f they can' t get 1t there they’llj
go to other etores I thlnk there '8 been ample

ev1dence that shows the damages that would be

{

:cause % caused X The Department of Revenue -

-suggests or says there s been no tralnlng after

N

these v1clatlons,.there s testlmony that theref_

wesQ They changed - they changed the cash

' reglster system' and . ouri. DlStIlCt Manager>

testlfled to that - Now, she also talked about_v

'_thevsales;per-week,;Ij:espectfmy:eblleaghe; but

: CREEL COURTREPORTING INC
i 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC. 29701
' (803) 252-3445/ (800) 822—0896
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I think. she 5. mlxed up;. what Bl Lo testlfled to -
was the 230 OOO that number was‘sales-for‘the
whole store. Whaththey'alsoftestified to, .

whlch is-critical, -is that any suspension will

SN

be - thousands .end,. thousands - of“ dollars

Obv1ously~revocation;-very likely be c1051ng,

~ which would put a lot of people out of work.
.Bl -Lo: is’ not a: convenlence store _ they are:a,
_osolld South Carollna corporatlon'~h; T hink-

:”there s only one other local corporatlon which.

Sunocor_;ohtii Hartsv1lle BMW”‘ s&fnot

local Boelng 15 not local AWe have two South

.Carollna corporatlons that actually':grewr~ p».

‘Here, and I don £ thlnk the State: of South

Carollna, 1nclud1ng the Department of. Revenue,

“should  hurt those ablllty_ to employ- South

Carolinians-: As. the Chief of. Police. stated,

other convenlence.store are. gettlng v1olatlon»

- after VLOlatlon w1th the same employee, . they're
‘not gettlng suspended ‘ Department of . Revenuew'

- and:-SLED are not 901ng after them, and I don t

 know- why, butv';tfs;;wrongx : 'It'S'fdisparage:»
itreatment;,:-ﬁ-A’nd} I "know- that“ - I'm not
jSﬁégestingﬂit' a 1983 v1olatlon or. anythlngf

.like}that, but - I thlnk it's Very clear based on.

/= CREEI!QOURTRE?ORIUW?LNC
@ 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
T (803)252-3445/ (800) 822-0896. -
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- the testlmony that:any suspen51on is too great
_ of a penalty If the =- 1f the beer and wine
llcenseuls suspended;.my'understanding:is»they
have' to move the. alcoholi out of the store I
,geg my 'colleague saylng no,  we've had -
apparently Bl Lo kR had to- do- that in- the past,
SO 1f we don" t have to do that ;we Il -- we'd
apprec1ate-that‘ Excuse-me.
(Off the . record dlscu551on Y
SANDERS We do *wef——;my-;;hi@mvsorryQ:there_
w111 be lt WLll have to be- moyedfoothof:the
‘store because of the dates on beer Beer.gets
*old you can't: sell it's when 1t’\'—-bwhen it
gets past an explratlon date So. 1f the Court”

feels it must penallze Bl Lo, then we would ask

for a monetary flne, whlch thlS corporatlon can -

wlthstand ,ano not a suspension that would harm
the othér employees in; theu store with less
hours and: less ablllty to earn money which they
need: to_-L;ve»,and“.tOr eat,.j.We' had testimony
‘before that.Bi-Lo isheaieSpohsdble'oitizen,fnot
only~ih~thev—f“1n the communlty, bht:how‘it~
actually treats 1ts employee 1t5uemployees;

Above mlnlmum wage, healthcare beneflts. It 19 ‘

1t 1s absolutely not "in: the 1nterest in the.-

 CREEL COURTREPORTING INC. .
‘ @ 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 79701
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,State of South 'Carollna, despite~-Whatf thel'
fDepartment of Revenue says,;or Fountaln Inn tof

'_have thls llcense suspended Thank you, Yourf

Honor '»\.*

fTHEeCOURT*V&Thehkuyou I have a qulck questlon for

the depart—-D— to: the Department What :andf"

T'm: not g01ng “to. ‘hold you to thls,_but ?iancl.i
'because I m just klnd of - hlttlng you w;ph thls
Regardlng trelnlng that the Department orferse
et o8 this’ 1<suew f:seles o; alooholloabeveragesf
{tef;{{: theﬂ dlstrlbutlon and pfooer55seie' of:

_alcohoLlc beverages What klnd of tralnlng

‘.ydoes the Department offer°»J

"MS SHIELDS Well ;ou:jHonor;"lﬁ*ouf:-¥:wefdouhave,

. STCI S J ST
cal revenue = wer have W-South Carollnaw

tDlnformatlon letter number 14 -6 thatmlays outf )

'°recognlzed tralnlng programs ;*' They re noﬁe

’offered but they are recognlzed and approved as:,

'approprlate tralnlng :‘programs '_by,-'thes
'Department | : | ’_>
THE COURT " An d that' up Cto date :fw‘I thatg;'

'.1nformatlon acceSSlble through your web31te°

:MS} SHIELDS ' It ls,vYour Honor

THE COURT 'And+ it's a llst of programs thatj

exist that the Department has rev;ewedqthat?1

CREEZ(?QURTREPORTHW?INC """ ,,}f
. 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201 -
(803) 252-3445/ (800) 822—0896
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SC DOR V. BI-LO:. N

'umeet“w:the"v department .fwf “the ~depa;tmentﬁ

- _satlsfactlon s deemlng adequate?

 THE

MS .

MS

THE

Ms.-

. THE

;iSHIELDS E Correct Your Honor iA‘nd','Your Honor?

'flf T may’> DAODAS has also -~ we do that in

RV IR

conjunctlon w1th DOADAS

COURT j;It 5 w1th DAODAS okay°

;;SHIELDS : They would know: a lot more. about that55

than the Department of Revenue S0 they are
those are the ones that DOADAS approved

COURT T understand """ o&ay Thaﬁk yau.

‘jSHIELDSgWHThankvyou, Your Honor ,Q:;_Q'“

jpSANDERS Your Honor,vmay I cal3 La w1tness that

can testlfy to thls now that she s -= that youf
brought up the certlfled tralnlng, if I could°{

SHIELDS Your Honor, we ve already had c1051ng=

.”“im'arguments She rests she - her R

,COURT'“ We- dld And then I asked thls questlon

,What'Sw-this ’wlt-"— I mo justf‘ Whet,s.the

purpose of the W1tness7

'SANDERS Well j-: you know, I asked ‘about theiu:

certlfled tralnlng, whlch we. do know about and‘

pardon my fallure for not asklng lt but please7

don t hold it agalnst my cllent

.coURT ]EI m - that wasn't the" purpose'of thef

- questlon

CREEl(ﬂDURTREPORTHW?INC
1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 252-3445/ (800) 822-0896
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- SC DOR V. BI-LO c 85

MS. SANDERS: Oh.

- THE  COURT:: VThe.purposefof'the.question was*juét in -

explOringawhat,‘you'know;aI might'do in this
situation,p-l just wanted to know what program
' -- that's not to hold this against your - client.

That wasn't " the purpose of that gquestion.

Wasn t that -»I‘weuldﬁhaverask.that-question'
'1f that - if'I was trying to discover whether .
your. --= whether there‘was impunity; negllgencer

L to. Cllcnu or anythlng like Lhat Ior no; looklngi’
- that ‘wasn!t the reascn why I was:-asklng,e
that. I was. trylng to;.seev if there were
programs out there that department had ln llghtf

a_of what I may be: consmderlng to do on thls”

matter._:‘

~SANDERS :° Well I can put up:-a witness that will

- also ’knows about those - programs as: they --

spec1flcally relate to. Bi-Lo.

VMS; SHIELDSY Your Honor; I belleve that testlmony
‘could have been offered. I belleve 1. did ask
about any new tralnlng or procedures that have -

beenalmplemented and - I belleve that would have-

_been;an.appropriateutimefto say if: they ‘had

1mplemented 1t or: used any - DOR tralnlng

' THE COURT: It =- it -- let -- and.ziunderstand,what;

CREELCOURTREPORTUW?INC ' \
1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201 )
(803) 252-3445/(800) 822—0896 : : .

105




 SC DOR V. BI-LO - 86
you're sayingiandfthat may . be true. I did ask

thiS'question'" The purpose for ‘my asking this

d.questlon was 51mply if I am 1ncllned to explore

other -p0531blea.opt10ns -other revocation. of

_ their llcense, then one-' aspect - might . be.

tralnlng lssues And: my purpose in asklng the -

' questlon was just 31mply to determlne whether
the Department ‘had. avallable certain training
'that mlGhL bei - ~that onescould have: helped.

,Pnd_ao I thought - i1f- you. thlnk that you need -

to-put a w1tneas to talk about that 'that would

be -- that: was the “only purpose in my asking

dthls questlon was -- was: to educate myself as
“to. an optlon that I mlght have or use to come . -
:to a.. conclu51on - 1nmreach;ngga decision on
athls~matter; But - but not 1n any-. way to

1mpugn that your cllent was negllgent and not

belng aware of tralnlng or not. havmng training.

I understand that. the program that -- that Bi-
Lo has »a tralnlng program ~I'we seen that
hfprogram and ‘that "-- and that you - have”'your

employees and: managerlal staff go through go

. that- tralnlng and that 1t'.-reoccurr1ng I

havemxal;;nnotes ,about all that and that was::

presentedfaoﬁl'—~ T do understand

'CREELCUURTREPORTMW?LNC
1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 79 201
(803) 252 7~3445 / (800) 822-0896 -
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SC'DOR*VZ BI-LO S 87
SANDERS*; And also . that actual law enforcement

testlfled that Bi- Lo dld

COURT Yeah.

'SANDERS - training with the South Carolina. -- -

v

COURT: Yeah Cyes. I got it.

SANDERS - And« that -'and-:thatri" Andf,

1nterest1ngly,-and'l ---this issue has come up
. before, the Department of Revente lrs s-certain -

training,.apprOVed-tralnlng .courses, and one of

them*ie”ée'ls ‘that they do not. inc1ude South
Carollna law, whlch is nonsen51cal The*best
- training would be law . enforcement . Now, iA

'understand that the. Department of Revenue has .
,been 1nvolved 'i@: trylng to make what SLEDﬁ
_offers or other places approved tralnlng, but:"
I"can- tell you that Bl Lo has done. . the approvedhe
 5- some- of the approved - one of the-llst of
‘happroved tralnlngzthat*s 1n‘the7footn0te:0nvthe.

Revenue ruling that she s done. - But I cin also.

ﬁtell you :that"' t's . .mightily confdsing for:

bu51nesses in this state that law enforcement~
is not llsted and not. footnoted as -one- of “the-
proper:tralnlngS'by the looks of it.

COURT: - And»Iwunderstand'—-

‘CREELCOURTREPOREMK;LVC
: 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201
) (803) 25 7-3445 /(800) 822 0896
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SC DOR V. BI-LO S 88

1 | MS. SANDERS: I understand. . I apologize.

2 TEE COURT And that s.an issue that. can be explored

3 ' at a later tlme For:purposes of this, ‘I have
é .  not made a.- dec1sxon ‘as to what I m goxng to dot
5 in: thls matter, but if 1. ‘decide to not. revoke
6 “the llcense of ‘the -~ or- to -—— o1 to pull the.
7 éDepartment s: determlnatlon the“llcense»should
8. h" 'be- revoked in  this matter,.'lf I dlrectrva
9 ,h"diffeteqt Cgurse; I'ﬁ“inclined:toethihk'that
10 o 5qme:formmefbtrainind'needs to be . 1mp1ementedl
11 ‘-”‘vaother thaniwhat“e g01ng on and- that was-the.
12e DA purpose in- my asklng thlS gquestion. vao that I
13.. ":  . would -- S0 that I would know . that were able to -
14a "*. }determlne whether the Department ‘had a list

_15; 3 *tu somewhere of: tralnlng ‘that could be used by Bi-:
l6ﬂw-fri Lo to- hopefully 1mprove the educatlon of thelr'

'17;,.1t .employees 850 that was: all. the questzon was
18" . ":.about ,Ahd ‘as-to all these. other thlngs

19 | Ms SANDERS And Your Honor:w---

20 .THE COURT And I- guess if. you really feel llke you

h21 ' v need _put_ “that.. o because -Iﬁ-asked “that
22‘ o . question i?ii~315t? yeu» do . that rand do
J 23 ‘ understand your Department 5 objectlon to that
(. 24 And’ perhaps there was a: tlme that durlng the. .
25 | 1ntervaluwe could've —

CREELCUURTREPORTUW?LNC
' @ 1230 Richiand Street / Columbia, SC 29201 .
. (803) 252-3445 / (800) 822-0896
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SC. DOR V. BI-LO. - o 89
MS. SHIELbS'Q' Ybur Honor;‘at ‘this p01nt I wouldt'
object 31mply because she s already testlfled

to that.in her statement,just now.. -

. MS. SANDERS:" Well,. the Court can move- -— I don't

have a problem w1th the Court mov1ng to strike:
4that statement, but what I Wlll say 1s Bl Lo --
‘lt is much more. reasonable to requlre Bl Lo to.
do more.tralnlng than this to suspend ‘to: the

store. ' It - it just._heS- no. -- no. impact

suSpede the store'or revoke the llcense }VIt's
a-non sequvtur to whet the Depertment 1s trylng

to do : They are penallzlng

»maz‘counmi: And Ms. Sanders _—

. Ms. SANDERS : ——~employee5‘ They are. penallzlng the

town 'They —-=and,. ~your know, as’ we. knowmfrom'
the* newspaper there are corporations looklng at -
South- Carolmna to see what the env1ronment is .
in thls state.:l Do we want to have employees
or do we want. to not have employment - That's

fé thank,you, Your Honor.

,THEZCOURT;.‘Ms..Sanders, youvhave made it=ebundantly-

clear: to- the Court and I thank you .oAnythingz
further from the Department°" i

MS. SHIELDS. No,uYour Honor,;

THE COURT:. Okay, thank you.

CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC,
@ " 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201 .
: (803) 252-3443 / (800) 822-0896
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SC DOR V. BI-LO. - T 90,

' MS. SANDERS:  No, Your Honor.  Thank you. -

' DECISTION BY THE COURT:

- THE COURT: Okay. Tﬁank you ve_r.y. much for your

4presehtétions today.. I.will everything into
consideration and I will render a decision just

.as jqui‘c'k-l’yfas- possible. .Thank you: very much.

'MS." SANDERS:  Thanks, Judge. |
'MS. SHIELDS: Thank you, ‘Y'ou‘r..vHon_o-r. .

| THE COURT: - I hope- e\}eryOne: has . a safe trip'iback to

-the.upstate;Q i

(There: being: . 'hoth»irng further; ~ the - admin'ist_r'ative 0

hearing: éonclud‘edf'fatza :32 p.m. ) L

- CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC,
-0 1230 Richland Street / Columbia, SC 29201 '
SRR L (80.?]) 1282—3445/ (SOO) 822.0896 :




',CERTIFICATE
“ This ‘is. to certlfy that the w1th1n hearing
consiéting'“of ’nlnety (80) pages, is ‘a true and

correct transcrlpt of - the testlmony glven by sald

w1tnesses arter belng dulv sworn, sald hearlng was

reported by the: method of Stenomask w1th Backup

I further certlfy that Ioam nelther employed by'j‘
nor related r0'any of-the*partles in this matter;or

'thelr couoser, nor:dO”T bave any-;oteresn, financial

.,OT’ otherw.se, .Ll'l tne om.corne OT same ;.

'IN WITNoSS WHEREOF 1 thE hereunto ser ny. handa

and sear.on February 28 2018
‘ YA . :

Q/m&eu fzmaww

Amber: Scarborough

_Notary Publlc for South Carollna
. My Commission:. Explres May 30,.2023 .

= CREEL COURT REPORTING, INC.
@"" 1230 Richland Street/ Columbia, SC 29201
- (803) 252-3445/ (800) 822-0896
M1 '




- STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

. ADMINISTRATIVE LAW. COUI\lT.; a
South-Carolina Departfnentof Revenue,;~'- ) Dockef No. 16-ALJ-17-0221-CC
- Petitioner, )
\Z ’ S ) , .
S ) STIPULATIONS OF FACT
BI-LO, LLC, d/b/a BI-LO #5612, ) R :
___Respondent. - )

_ . S
Pursuant to ALC.Rixlg 25(C) the Parties do hereby stipulate to the following:::

Bi-Lo, LLC, d/b/a Bi<Lo #5612 (Respondent),: located at 1103 N. Main Street, Fountain -
Inn, South Carolina (licensed. premises), is the holder of a seven-day off-premises beerand -
wine. permit (32023029-P7B) issued by: the South- Carolina: Department of Revenue
(Department). The Respondent held-the permit on February 5;2016.© -~~~ - '

On February 5, 2016, at approximately 6:44 p.m., State Law Enforcement Division (SLED)
Special Agent Kevin Tyner and Dena Metzler and the Fountain Inn Police Department -
conducted: an: undércdver”.investigatior_x‘ utilizing . an -Underage. Cooperating Individual .-

(UCI) at the licensed premises. - L o S :

The UCI entered the Licensed Premises in ﬁn’undercovcr capacity to ﬁurc'hase beer,:
carrying $15.00 in State funds and her State of South Carolina issued driver’s license:

~ The UCI picked up one (1) twenty-five fl. 0z. can of Bud Light Lime-A-Rita (the “Beer”)
and' approached - the : clerk, ‘Angela Cynthia: Pyles  (also referred to, herein,- as the: -
“Permittee’s employee™), to cash out. Ms, Pyles asked the UCI to see her identification,
checked it, handed it back to her and sold the Beer to the UCI without asking the UCI her.
age or-whether she was over the age of twenty-one.: The UCI was nineteen. years of age at
the time of the above-referenced sale: -~ - - - G

“After the. UCI purchased. the' Beer; Agents: Tyner and Metzler entered the Licensed -
Premises and identified themselves to Ms. Pyles.” After informing Ms. Pyles that she sold - -
beer to- a minor, Agent: Tyner issued. the Permittee an. administrative ‘violation at the . -
Licensed Premises, pursuant to. Regulation'7~200.4i-for.pennitting the sale:of beer to a- ..
person under the age of twenty-one (the “Violation”). Officer Peden of the Fountain Inn - -
Police Department also. issued a criminal citation to Ms. Pyles for violation of §.C. Code:

- Ann..§ 61-4-50(2009) for the sale of beer to a person under the age of twenty-one:
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10.

13

The Respondent vprevidq‘sly- violated Regulation 7-200.4 on February 26, 2014 and R
December 22, 2015, making this the Respondent’s third violation. on'its seven-day off-:

premises beer and wine permit.

On March 4, 2016, the Department issued ihe'Resp_ondent a Notice of Intent to Suspend -
for the. violation (Notice). The ‘Notice informed the Respondent’ that the Department -
intended to suspend the seven-day off-premises beer and wine permit for. forty-five (45)
* days. . '

' The Respondent pr6testéd the Notice by letter received on May 27, 201 6.

On June 6, 2016, the De'partniex_lt; issued its Determination in this matter, -

- On June 30, 2016, the Adﬁiinistrati\ie LaW Cburt (ALC) received the Respondent’s request -

for a contested case hearing.. -

The Respohdént“étipulateSs that»vé-'violationj_qf Regulation of 7-200.4- oécﬁned on the -

licensed premises on February 5, 2016. .- S

Ve

The Parties so stipulate..

: ‘{Sign‘atnres on follovﬁng page}f '
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October"‘g R .2017.

' Columbia, South Carolina:

October /5, 2017 - -

Columbia, South Carolina

Zoe@dnders, Esquire -~ =
~ The Sanders Law Firm of South Carolma LLC"

Ehsabeth W. Shields, Béquire
Counsel for Litigation - - :
S.C. Départment of Revenue
300A Outlet Pointe Blvd

Post Office Box 12265
Columbia, SC 29211 -

Phone (803) 898-5576

" Email: Elisabeth. shxelds@dor sc.gov -
: Attomey for Petmoner

1513 Hampton Street
Columbia, SC 29201 -
Phone (803) 960-3109

~ Email: zoesanders@alexsanderslaw com: -
: Attomey for Respondent -
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' STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA . -

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW COURT -
South Carolina Department of Revenue, , ) Docket No. 17-ALJ-17-0113-CC
: o o ) '
_Petitioner, )
Vs.. ) , _
, . : ) - STIPULATIONS OF FACT

BI-LO, LLC, d/b/a BI-LO #5612; ) L : h

Respondent. = . = )

Pursuant to ALC Rule 25(C), the Parties db_herebj stipulate‘_to.the fo]lbwing: -

Bi-Lo, LLC, d/b/a Bi-Lo #5612 (Respondent), located at 1103 N, Main Street, Fountain' ~ -
Inn, South Carolina (licensed premises); is the holder of a seven-day off-premises beerand -
- wine permit (32023029-P7B) issued: by the: South: Carolina Department of’ Revenue:

(Department): The Respondent held the permit on August 26, 2016. .-

- On August 26, 2016, at 'appmximatély 12:'59' p.vm., SLED Special Agents Kevin T&ner’ and:
Dena Metzler, along with Fountain Inn Police Department Officers Atwood and Peden -
conducted - an undercover - investigation utilizing an- Underage Cooperating: Individual =~

(“UCI”) at the Licenéed Prcmisgs;:.:-i S )

The UCI entered the Licensed Premises: in an undercover capacity to purchase beer; -
carrying only her State of South Carolina issued driver’s license and $10.00 in State funds.:.

The UCI picked up one (1) twenty-five fl. 0z. can of Bud Light Straw-Ber-Rita (the “Beer”) .
and approached the clerk, Lisa Hopper (also referred to, herein, as: the. “Permittee’s - -
employee”), to cash out. . Ms. Hopper asked the UCI to see her identification, then entered
the information from the identification into the register.” The register then requested an:
override at which time Ms, Hopper requested assistance: froma manager. A manager came- -
to the register and entered an override code and at that point Ms. Hopper sold the Beer to
the UCI without asking the UCI her age or-whether she was over the age. of twenty-one. ..

The UCI was nineteen years of age at the time of the above-referenced sale.

After the UCI purchased the Beer, the Agents and Officers entered the Licensed Premises .

and identified themselves to Ms. Hopper. : After informing Ms. Hopper that she sold beer : .

to a minor, Agent Metzler issued the Permittee an administrative violation at the Licensed- -~ - . ..
Premises, pursuant to-Regulation 7-200.4 for permitting the sale of beer to a: person under. - .- -

the age of twenty-one (the “Violation”). Officer Peden issued a criminal citation to Ms. . --
Hopper for violation of 8.C."Codeé Ann. § 61-4-50(2009) for the sale of beer to a person: -

under the age of twenty-one. -
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I

The ReSpohdent preVioﬁsly.vidlated Regulation 7-200.4 on 'Febm‘éry. 26, 2014, December

- 22,2015, and February 5, 2016, making this the Respondent’s fourth violation onits seven-
day off-premises beer and. wine permit within‘a three-year period. :

On' Novernber 15, 2016, thé'.Department issued the Respondent a Notice of Intent to
Revoke (Notice). The Notice informed the Respondent: that the Department intended to: '

revoke the seven-day off-premises beer and wine permit...

The Responden’t protested the Notice: by letter received on January 18,2017, |

On April 6, 20‘l 7, the Department issued itéDeﬁtlermihaﬁon in this mattei:.'

‘The Administrative Law Court (ALC) receivec:l:t‘he‘ Responden_t’_s.requcst fora contested: -

case hearing on April 24, 2017.

licensed premises on August 26,2016.- .

 The Respondent stipulates that a violation of Regulation of 7-2004 occurred on the

.J'.'\

The Parties so s‘t'ipul:at.el.,.:.v-;; S E

| --.{Sig'nat’ur:es'_oh following page} - -
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October IEV',HZOIT '

Columbia, South Carolina -

October 171 ,2017

-Columbia, South-Carolina =

Elisabeth. W. sthe&ssqwe/

Counsel for Litigation -

- 8.C. Department of Revenue

300A OQutlet Pointe Bivd
Post Office Box 12265 -
Columbia, SC 29211 -

- Phone (803) 898-5576

Email: Elisabeth. shxelds@dor Sc.gov
Attomey for Petxtxoner

Zoe z’? ers, Esquire
.. The 8afiders Law Firm of South Carolma, LLC

1513 Hampton Street
Columbia, SC 29201 -

* Phone (803) 960-3109 :
Email: zoesanders@alexsande;slaw com : . -

Attorney for Respondent

117




¢ et o SRR

Southeastern , /
Grocers

St vt

ai-Lo Wlaod Dive

Age Restricted Sales Policy

Policy

Age-Restricted
Sales.to:
Customers:
Under 40°

Retall Operations
Version: 2.2
December 23, 2018

Southeastern Grocers {the “Company”) prohibits the sale of age-restricted
products to persons under the age permitted by apphcable faws and
regulations.

The Manager on Duty-{(MQD) or Service Aréa Manager (SAM) is responsible
for monitoring the sale of age-restricted products on the front end..

The Store Director must ensure that all associates who operate a point of
sale terminal have completed the-appropriate cashier training before being
scheduled to wark on a point of sale terminal.

For. purchases that include age-restricted.item(s}, it is Company pohcy to.
request iD from customers that appear under the age of 40..

The point of sale terminal will prompt the associate if the purchase includes:
an age-restricted item. For these purchases, if a customer appears to be:
younger than 40 years of age, associates must:

s requeést avalid form.of {D from the customer -

— NOTE: If the customer doés.not have his/her ID or refusés to show you
the 1D and still'insists on purchasing the product, call the MOD or SAM.
The MOD or.SAM istesponsible for declining the sale.

« verify that the pictureion the ID matches the.customer providing the ID,
and

e use the point of sale terminal to determine if the customer is elcg|ble to
purchase the product, by:

— Scanning the 1D {using hand held scanner)

= Swiping the ID (using keyboard magnetic stripe reader), or

~ Hand Keying the Date of birth (DOBJ.as it appears on the 1D into the
point of sale terminal:

* NOTE: Stores.in the State of Georgla are not required to Scan or-
Swipe 1Ds and may Hand Key all DOB entries.
. w NOTE: Never enterd DOB into the system that was.not printed on.
the ID provided by the customer. Please see the Valid Forms of iID
block for a list of Company-approved forms of identification.

Continued on next page

PRIVATE ~ FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY"
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Age-Restricted Sales Palicy, continued

Age-Restricted.  .If the customer appears to be 40 years of age or older; associates may.

Sales to. bypass the age verification process.
Customers
Over 40 NOTE: DO NOT ask the customer to provide identification or for his/her DOB..
Valid Forms The following is a list of valid forms of ID:
of D » State'issued Driver’s.License o Military issued Identification card
. State.issued.ldentif{cation,card » Government issued Passport

Consequences  Violations of this policy will carry the consequences indicated in the table
of violations below. In addition, associates who sell age-restricted products to minors may
incur-criminal charges and fines.

Violation Description Consequence
Unlawful A sale of alcohol-or tobacco: | The Cashier is terminated
Sale to-a. to an individual under the | upon verification that

| Minor (failed | legal age. training has been provided.*:
government T '
enforcement ' | After a second infraction is
audit) ‘ givento a store, the
Policy- When an audit is Corrective Action Process is
Violation: conducted by our third followed for the SAM.
{failed-audit) | party auditors and the- If a trend exists, the
associate acting as the Corrective Action Process is:
Cashier sells alcchol ta the | followed for the'Store
auditor in violation of this | Director:
policy.
NOTE: Auditors will -be.
between 21 and 25 years
old. ' '

* if training has not been provided to the cashler, corrective action will be initiated against
the:SAN/SD depending on the specific circumstances,

Continued on next page

Retall Operations
Version:2.2. 5
December 23, 2018 PRIVATE ~ FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY page 20f3
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Age-Restricted Sales Policy, Continued

Consequences When a member of the Store Management Team observes or otherwise

of violations, *  becomes aware (e.g. CCTV) of an:associate selling alcohol or tobaccotoan

continued individual that appears to be under the age of 40 without verifying the age of
the.customer, corrective action must be ihitiated).-,

NOTE: If after the sale, the age nf the customer buying the alcohol or
tobacco is verified as being under the legal age, it is considered an Unlawful
Sale to a Minor and will be handled as such.

Louisiana Store Directors at retail stores in Louisiana must ensure that all associates

Permits who aperate a point of sale terminal have a valid Louisiana Server Permit
{(“Permit”) ahd/or City.Bar Card, copies of which.must be filed in the
associate’s personnei file: The_sé associates must always have their Permit
and one legal form of identification on the premises and available for
inspection. by agents of the Office of Alcohol and Tobacco Control.

Who Is Affected. All associates must comply with this policy and procedures.’

Contact For more information on this policy, contact the Front End Operations
Department at 904-783-5461.

Related Polictes  This policy replaces the following former policy:
and Pracedures ¢ Age Restricted Sales Management Policy and Procedures:

Retail Operations
Version: 2.2
December 23, 2015 PRIVATE - FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY Pagedol3
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Category: Role Specific Training :
Subject: CASH02-Cashier Training
Topic: 2.9 - Age-Restricted Sales

Question ID: 52342 » .
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Content Hierarchy: Role. Specific Training » CASHO2-Cashiér Training > 2.9 - Age-Reslricted Sales. > Level 1

J

Which of the following choices correctly describes the two main age-restricted'pioduct
groups that our company sells?

corred¢t answer
Alcahol and tobacco products.:

Alcohol and pharmaceutical products:

Tobacco and pharmaceutical products.

Explanation:
The following items are age-restricted:

- Alcohol {mustbe 21 to purchase):
- Tobacco products (must be 18 to purchase; 19 in Alabama):
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Question ID: 52343
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Content Hierarchy: Role Specific Training > CASHO2-Cashier Training > 2.9 =~ Age—Restricted Sales > Level 1

N i
\

Which of the following forms of identification are acceptable for age-restricted
purchases?

/ correct answaer
Driver's license, state ID card, passport, or military 1D,

Driver's license, passport or military iD.

Military ID, passport or state 1D card.

Explanation:

If a customer is purchasing an age-réstricted item and they appear to be under the age of 40, we are legally required 1o ask:
the customer to review their ID. Acceptable ID includes:

--Driver's license
- State ID card

- Passport

- Military 1D

£
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Question ID: 52344
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Contont Hieraxchy: Role Specific Training > CASR02-Cashier Training > 2.9 - Age-Restricted Sales > Level 1

/

After scanning an age-restricted item, what should you do?

) correct: answex
Ask for ID to verify the customer’s age and entar their birth date.

Ask for the customer's birth date, and enter it in the register.

Hit the Bypass button to move en to the.customer's remaining-itlems.

Explanation:

After scanning an age-restricted item; ask for. the customer's ID to-verify their date of birth,
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Question ID: 62345
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Content Hiararchy: Role Specific Training > CASHO2-Cashiex Praining > 2.9 - Age-Restricted Sales > Level 1

For all customers who appear to be UNDER the age of 40, what steps do you follow?

. i ‘ ) correct answer
Ask the customer for their 1D, swipe the 1D or use the handheld scanner, or enter tha customer's birth dats manually:

Ask the customer for their 1D and escort them to the Customer Service Desk for assistance. i

Ask the customer for their 1D, swipe the ID or use the handheld scanner; or send the customer-to the Customer Service Desk if
their ID will not swipe. : S

Explanation::

If the customar appears;to be under the age of 40: ‘ ,

- Ask the customer for their ID: :

-'Swipe the ID using the ID swipe beside the touchscreen

- fthe ID will not read; try to scan the ID using the handheld scanner .
- I the 1D will not read, use the keypad to. manually enter the customer's birth date using the MIMDD/YYYY format and prass

Enter
~ ' r
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Question ID: 52347
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Content Hierarchy: Role Specific Training > CASH02-Cashieri Training > 2.9 - Age-Restricted ‘Sales > Level 1

_— ) (- :
If it is-illegal to sell alcohol in your city on Sunday and a customer comes to your
register with-alcohol, what should you do?

-éortect.answer
Even though you must follow your local laws regarding the sale of alcohol on Sundays always remain positive. Provide
your-customer with exceptional customer service but - refuse the sale..

You are permitted to seli all in-store prodtjcts at any-time‘

. You must sell the product ta the customer regardiess of local laws if they bring itto:the register.

| Explanation:

In'soma cities, itis illegal to sell alcohol.on Sundays. Follow your local laws regarding the sale.of alcohol on Sundays: Remain
positive. Provide your customer with-exceplional customer servica but- refuse the sale.
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Question ID: 52348
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Content Hierarchy: Role Specific Training > CASH02-Cashier Training > 2.9 - Age-Restricted Sales > Level 1 ’

5

What should you do if a person who appears to be intoxicated attempts to purchase
alcohol?

! corract: ansuar

Respectfully refuse the sale and contact your manager on duty for assistance.

Ask the customer for approved ID and contact your manager on duty.-

Ask'the customer to go to the Customer Service Desk for assistance.

S

' Explanation:

. ltisillagal to seli alcohol to-customers who appear intoxicated. If a'customer who appears intoxicated attempts to purchase:
alcohol, you should remain respectful and refuse the sale. [f questioned; contact your manager on duty, \
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Question ID: 52349
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Content -Hierarchy: Role Specific Training > CASHO2-Cashier Training > 2.9 - Age-Restricted Sales > Level 1 1\

What is the consequence for-not.verifying ID for a customer who looks under-40 years
old? '

corxect answar

Disciplinary action up.to and including termination..

. You will be immediately terminated.

. ‘There is no consequence for not verifying iD for a customer who looks under 40.

. . Explanation:

Consequences for failing to. compiy with 'age-resiricted sales policies include termination of émployment.,
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Question ID: 52350
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Content Hierarchy: Role Specific Training > CASHO02-Cashier Training > 2.9 - Age-Restricted Sales > Level 1

A}

What is the legal consequence of selling alcohol or tobacco to:a customer below legal
age? _ _

_ corract -answex
A criminal charge and fines of up to $1000:

Loss of college scholarships. -

Loss of your benefits.

Explanation:

Potential legal consequences for failing to-comply with age-restricted sales policiesinciude:

- A criminal charge resulting in a criminalrecord
-Fines ofupto $1000 ‘

- Imprisonment up fo 60.days

- Community service requirements

NN RN AR NN AR N A R A RN SR O SN C NN IO R NN RIS RN AR AN NS NN SN NN R RN S AN NS SRR AN E NN NN SN IS ENINE R ANN GRS AT RSAEANAANA AR

Question ID: 52351
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Content' Hierarchy: Role Specific Training:> CASH02-Cashier Training > 2.9 - Age-Restricted Sales > Level 1

All of the following choices are legal consecjuences of selling alcohol or tobacco to.a
customer who is below the.legal age EXCEPT: -

correct answver

A job promotion-

Fines of up to $1000.

A criminal charge resulting in & criminal record.

Community. service requirements:

A\
Potential legal consequences for failing to comply with age-restricted sales policies include:

Explanation::

- A eriminal ¢charge resulting in a criminal record:
- Fines of up to $1000

- Imprisonment up to 60 days

- Community service requirements
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Question ID: 55148
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Content Hierarchy: Role Specific Training > CASH02-Cashier Training > 2.9 - Age-Restricted Sales > Level 2

Which of the following forms of identification are acceptable for age-restricted
purchases? (Select all that apply.).

corract answer
Driver's license

correct answer
~

State ID
) correct answer
Military ID
correct answer
Passport :
Explanation:

Ifa customer is purchasing.an-age-restricled item and they appearto be under the:age of 40, we are legally required to ask
the customer for their iD. In select stores required by management you mustask ALL customers for 1D, Acceptable 1D includes:

- Driver's license-
- State 1D card
- Passport

- - Military 1D
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Question ID: 55149 '
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Content Hierarchy: Role Specific Trainirg > CA88024Cashier Training > 2.9 - Age-Restricted Sales > Level 2

Which of the following choices correctly describes.age-restricted product groups that
our company sells? ' '

corract answar -

Alcohol

correct answer:

Tobacco

Meat

‘Hardware products-

Explanation:

Kl

The following items are.age-restricted:

- Alcohol {must be 21 to purchase):
- - Tobaccoe products (must be 18to purchase; 19-in Alabama)

r
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Question ID: 55151

Content Hierarchy: Role Specific Training > CASHOZ-Cashier ‘lraining > 2.9 - Age-Restricted Sales > Level 2

What should you do if the register asks you to verify the age of a customer who appears
to be under the age of 40? (Select all that apply.) \

oorrect ansvar
Ask the customer‘for theiriD.

) correct answar
Swipe the ID using the ID swipe heside the touch screen.

Select the Bypass button.

Ask the customer for their date of birth and snterit.

Explanation:

In select stores as required by management you mustask ALL customers for ID..Elsewhere, ifthe customer appears to be
under the age of 40;

- Ask the customer for their ID.

- Swipe the ID using the D swipe beside the touchscreen.

- ifthe ID will notread, try o scan the 1D using the handheld scanner.

- Ifthis does not work, use the key pad o manually enter the customer's birth date..

. - Never ask a customer for his or.her date of birth; always {ake: the data of birth from the customer's ID

~ 4
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. \
Question ID: 55152

bl

After scanning an age-restricted item, the system will ask you'to verify the age of the
customer by entering the customer’s birth date.

. selecting-the total button.

phone number and address
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Question ID: 55154 -

b A e L L I e I I e,

Content Hierarchy: Rele Specific Training > CASHO2-Cashier Training 5 2.9 - Age-Restricted Sales > Level 2 ,

In which of the following situations should you NOT sell alcohol to the customer?
(Select all that apply.)

' correct ansuer
The customerlooks under.the age of 40 and cannot present acceptable 1D,

) correct answer
The customer appears-to be intoxicated.

correct answer
The customer looks under the-age of 40 but tells you their birth date.

H

g The customer looks over the age of 40 and cannot present acceptable 1D:
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Question ID: 55155

Content Hierarchy: Role Specific' Training > CASH02-Cashiex Training > 2.9 - Age-Restricted Sales » Level 2

Which of the following. choices represent the legal consequences that a cashier would 3
face for failing to comply with the age-restricted sales policies? {Select all that apply.)

corract answer
Criminal charges

aoxrrect answer
Fines of up to §1000

correct answer
imprisonment up to.60 days

) : correct answer
Community service requiromants

p=
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Question ID: 55163
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Content Hierarzchy: Role Specific Training > CASH02-Cashier Training > 2.9 - Age~Restricted Sales > Level 2

~

If a customer who is attempting to purchase alcohol appears to be intoxicated, what
should you do? (Select all that apply.) .

correct answer
Respectfully refuse the salse..

. cozrrect answer
Contact your manager on duty,

Ask for acceptable ID.

Call the police.

Explanation:

v

If a customer who appears.intoxicated aftempts to purchase alcohol, you should respectfully refuse the sale. Stay calm and if
questioned, contact your manager on-duty.
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Question ID: 55164
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Content Hierarchy: Role Specific Training > CASHO0Z-Cashier Training > 2.9 - Age-Restricted Sales > Level 2

What can you do if your customer's ID fails to swipe on the ID swipe beside the touch
screen? (Select all that apply.) o

correct answer
Use the hand scanner.

’ correct answer
Usa the key pad to manualiy enter the customer’s birth date.

Refuse the sale.

\
Hit the Bypass button:.
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* Question ID: 55167
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Content Hierarchy: Role.Specific Training > CASH02-Cashier Training.> 2.9 - Age-Restricted Sales > Level 3

Christine, a cashier, is completing a customer's transaction, which includes beer and
wine. When the customer presents their ID, the ID swipe beside the register cannot read
it. Christine attempts to use the hand scanner, but cannot get the ID to scan either. Since
this customer appears to be under the: age of 40, what should Christine do?

. corract answer
Use the key pad to manually enter the birth date on the ID in the format MMDDYYYY.

Refuse the sale:

Christineg cai hitthe Bypass button since she has verified the-cistomer’s birth date on the ID.

. Explan-ation:

If the customer appears-to be under the age of 40:
- Ask the customer for their ID.
- Swipe the ID using the ID. swipe beside the touchscreen.
- -Ifthe ID will not read, try to scan the ID using the handheld scanner.
- Ifthis does not work, use the key pad to manually enter the customer’s birth date:

¢
H .
PRSI TN NN RN RN NN IO SN AR AR NN ISR NN R AN AR S AN AN PR P IR TN AN NN AR IR CECE I NN SNSRI AR RN AN AR IIRR ORI

Question ID: 55168
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Content Hierarchy: Role Specific Training. > CASHO2-Cashier Training >°2.9 ~ Age-Restricted Sales > Level 3

~

Sofia, a.new cashter, is assisting a customer with his order, which mcludes two bottles
of wine: The customer is a senior, so Sofia knows that she doesn't have to ask for
acceptable 1D, but Sofia has concerns that the customer may be intoxicated. When she-
tells the customer that he cannot purchase the wine; he becomes angry and begins to

yell at her. What should Sofia do?-

. corract answar
Contact her manager on duty immediately.

Allow the customer to take the wine since he is obviously over 40.

Call the police:

Explanation:

itis Hlegal to sell alcohal to- customers wha appear intoxicated. If a customer who appears intoxicated attempts to purchase
alcohol, you should refuse-the sale: If questioned, contact your manager on duty.
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Question ID: 55165
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Content Hierarchy: Role Specific Training > CASHO2-Cashier Training > 2.9 - Age-Restricted Sales > Leavel 3
. §
A

Pedro is assisting a customer who presents two bottles of wine as part her purchases..
Pedro asks for her ID because she looks younger than 40. The customer tells him that:
she left the house without her ID, but she can tell him her birth date. What could happen
if Pedro accepts her birth date without seeing ID?

’ _ coxrrect. answer
. Pedro will receive disciplinary action up to and including termination:

Pedra can use:his judgement to decide if the customer looks to be above the minimum age for the purchase.

if Pedro violates the age-restricted-sales policies, he will lose his employee benefits for six months.

Explanation:

Question ID: 55169 ,
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Content Hiexarchy: ‘Role: Specific Training > CASHO2-Cashier Training > 2.9 - Age«Restricted- Sales > Level 3

Mark, a new cashier in a:Florida store, is assisting an older customer with her
purchases. The customer's order includes several hottles of wine, along with.a selection
of cheese and other snacks. Mark is enjoying his conversation about the wine and
cheese party she is planning but when he scans the first bottle, the system asks him to
verify her age. If the customer is clearly over 40 as he believes, what should Mark do?

correct answer
Select the Bypass hutton and continue with the transaction.

Requestan acceptable form.of ID and:swipe it.

Manually enter the birth date fhe customer provides.in MMDDYYYY format.

Explanation:

- Afer scanning an ég’e-reslricted iten, if the customer appears to be 40 years of age or oldér you do not need ta confirm their
age. Simply hit the Bypass button:. .
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Question ID: 86602

Content Bierarchy: Role Specific Training > CASHO2-Cashier Training > 2.9 - Age-Restricted Sales > Level 1l ’

i

If a customer looKs to be under'the.age of 40 when purchasing alcohol, you should ask
for their D, .

30 !

Birth Certificate.
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Question ID: 86603
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Content-Hierarchy: Role Specific Training > CASH02-Cashier Training > 2.9 - Age-Restricted Sales > Level 1

What is the consequence for cashiers who fail to comply with the age-restrictedsa'l’e
policy?

corract answer.

Disciplinary action up to and including termination I
5
. Promaolion -
Demotion
!
e I
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 State of South Carolina.
. - Department of Revenue
300A Outlet Pointe Bivd., P. O. Box 125, Columbia, South Carolma 29214
: Websnte Address: http //www sctax.org .

sC REVENUE'PRQ_C}EDURE.#B-‘Z .

SUBJECT: . Penalty Guldelmes for ABL Vnolatlons
o (ABC Laws) . v

- EFFECTIVE DATE:: Applies‘to aII periods open under the statute e

SUPERSEDES: - . SC Revenue Procedure #04-4 and all previous documents-and any oral -
o - directives in:conflict herethh B : E

REFERENCE: ~ Title 61 (2009 and Supp. 2012) B

AUTHORITY: .~ S.C.Code Ann. Section 12:4-320-(2000 and Supp. 2017)

. S.C. Code Ann. Section 1-23- 10(4) (2005)
- . 8C Revenue Procedure #09-3

SCOPE:. - FE The purpose of a Revenue Procedure is to prowde procedural guidance ..

to the public.. It is an advisory opinion issued to assist.in the: ,
administration of laws and regulations by providing guidance that may
be followed in order to comply with the law. It:is effective until::

* superseded or modified by a change in statute, regulatxon, court: demsnon,- R

or another Depanmental advnsory opinion..

INTRODUCTION'T}_' S

This advisory opinion provides’ gu1delmes to be used by Department employees in assessmg
penalties for violations of the statutes and regulations governing the sale; distribution, or -
possession of beer, wine; and distilled spirits.. It has been revised for the primary purpose of .

stating the Department’s practices with respect to v1olat|ons concemmg the possessnon of 1llegal '

gambling/gaming machines on the licensed premises.' As with previous versions, the overall .
_ purpose of this procedure is to promote uniform penalty appllcanon Flexxblllty is: allowed in
. situations that do not fall exactly wnthln the guxdelmes S

' The General Assembly estabhshed varymg maximum penaltles for the drfferent types of licenses
authorizing the sale of beer, wine; or distilled spirits. This procedure: recogmzes that the General
Assembly found there wasa dlﬁ‘erence between the dlﬂ'erent types of hcenses

‘1 S.C. Code Ann. §61-4-580, as amended by S.C. Act No. 5 (7013) :
*In some cascs, the term * ‘license™ is used in connection with hquor, \whlic the term * ‘permit” is used i in conne.cuon
wuh bu.r and wine. Hm\ever in this doeumem the terms may be used mlerchangmbly
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PROCEDURE:

The Department recognizes that insuring compliance with the law, not punishment, is the reason - |
for administrative penalties. Accordmgly, except for the most serious offenses, the Department
adopts a progressive response to assessmg penalties. The penalties listed below provide a
monetary amount,.a license suspensmn period, license revocatlon, or some comblnatlon thereof. -
The severrty of some penalties listed below depends on. n the number of previous violations at the
licensed location. In counting the number of previous:violations at the licensed location; the
Department will look back-3 years from the date of the most recent violation.. At the.
Department’s discretion, and for. purposes of counting the number of previous violations only, -
previous violations writtén on the same date may be counted as one violation, even though
separate penalties were assessed for each vxolatton

These are gutdelmesonly,' and this advisory opinion does not-establish a binding norm. There

will often be circumstances present that call for either more severe or less severe sanctions. for an.

offense: These guidelines do not restrict the Department's- authonty to. |mpose any sanctxon
within the statutory authority: granted by the Geneml Assembly

For exampie, the Department will cons:der mltlgatmg circumstances when assessing penalties -
for sales to underage persons, and may reduce any penalty outlined in-this advisory opinion.when -
mitigating circumstances exist. Mltlgatmg circumstances mclude,.but are.not.limited to s
. . 4
l. The. employee commrttmg the vrolatton has completed a traxnmg program recogmzed -
by the Department This training must have taken place within a reasonable period. .-
of time prior to the offense and must include training covering the violation at hand. .
The person claiming mitigating circumstances under this item must aiso provide the
Department verification that: the emp!oyee attended the training and an outline of the '

training conducted.

Documented in-house training given to the offending employee-on a regular and f
frequent basis. This in-house training must-contain instruction relevant to the type of
violation at issue. - -

[

3. Documentation that an. mtemal check (e.g., visit to the offending store by a mystery - -
shopper) designed to ensure compliance occurred within a reasonable period of time . -
pnor to the offense. This mtemal check must be relevant to the type of violation at-
issue.:

bu. e.g., Code Section 61-4-270... '

* As used in this document, a “training program recogmzed by the Department” means a tmmmg program-
specified in SC Information Letter #13-7." (Note:. SC Information Letter #13-7 is subject to real time
updates as training programs are approved: The most recently updated information letter will be. *

 published on the Department’s website at www.sctax.org.). Trade associations and other orgamzatlons N
seeking to have a training program recognized by the Department should send the request along with a

detailed description of the training program to: SC Department of Revenue, Regulatory’ Admmtstmtor, L
P.O. Box 125, Columbla sC ”9"14 '

2
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4, Automated age verifi catton programs tf the’ Vtolatlon deals w1th age..

5. The volume of sales of beer, wine of hquor ata locatton For example, a location with -

~ a large number of clerks and a high volume of beer sales is more likely to have a
problem with violations than a location with a small. volume of beer sales.

If recogmzed m:tlgatmg circumstances are present suspensxons may be reduced in duratlon, and

~ revocations may be reduced to suspensions with monetary penalties. Monetary penaities may be -

reduced: In every.case, the determination as to whether mitigating cxrcumstances warrant a
reductton in penaltles is w;thm the- sole discretion of the Department .

If aggravating c1reumstances-are present, the.Department may impose a h'arsher penalty than that
set forth in this advisory opinion. In every case, the Department has sole discretion to determine
whether to depart from these guidelines and i tmpose another sanction within the statutory
authonty granted by-the General Assembly.” -

OFFENSES'AND PENALTY GUI]DEL_INES:

The pcnnlttes llsted below prov:de a monetary amount, a lteense suspensmn pertod hcense .

revocation, or some combination thereof. In counting the previous number of previous:.
vmlations at the licensed location, the Department will look back 3 years from the date of -

the most recent violation. At the Department’s discretion, and for purposes of counting the :

number of previous violations only, previous violations written on the same date may be -
counted as one violation, even though separate pena!tles were assessed for. eaeh violation.

Genernlly, whcn the Department seeks suspensnon or revocatton ofa lxcense, lt witl also ..
seek suspension or revocation, respectively; of any other license issued to the same license
holder at the same location or at a Jocation within close proximity. S.C. Code Ann. §61-2-
140(E). An example of more than one license at the same location:- a license holder. -
operating a restaurant with both a license to sell beer and wine and a license to sell liquor

by the drink on the restaurant premises.. An.example of a license at a location within close -

proximity: alicense holder operating separate, side-by-side retail stores for off-premises-

consumption, one under z llcense to sell hquor atretail and the other under a license to sell »

beer and. wme.

Beer and Wine gRetail)_“_f )

~ Al offenses except as- spec:f ied below oras otherwxse specxf‘ ed by statute:

Ist offense _V: . 13500 ° ',
2nd offense-. . .. S -_ -8 000
3rd offense: - S - 45 Days Suspensnon

~dth offense s ‘;' SR ‘-:/_-‘ , -Revocatlon

2 Hmdermg/delaymg mspectton (6l~4—230 and . - _ S
- 61-4- 250) Sl : '_ - Revocation . -
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3. Permittee/employee not of good moral character . :
(61-2-100"and 61-4-520(1)): . ' '~ Revocation -

4. Permitting any act that constitutes a crime * - -
under the laws of South Carolina (61-4- 580(5))
(see note below): - o . - Revocation:

3. .Permxmng gamblmg (6!-4 580(3)) o - .= Revocation -

- . 6. Penmttmg games of chance except certain game* o .
promotions (61-4-580(3)) (see note below): - -~~~ - Revocation™

7. Permitting any act that tends to create a . o N _
public nuisance (61-4-580(5)):: -~~~ -Revocation .
- 8. Pefmitting lewd ent'erta_in_mem (61—4-58(_)(4))i SRR RévOgétidn o
9. Failure to com(ply'witl.i the. sign requirements, .
or to conspicuously post a retail permit (614-70, s
61-4-900, and Regs 7-200. 3 and 7-200 5) R $50

10. Dlshonored payments to: beer and wine wholesalers . o o
(61-4-30 and 61-4-40): - = - R '-See SCRev. Proc #|2 I

Note:: As a general rule, the Depanment WI|| not issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke a beer or -
wine license under Code Section 61-4-580(5) for permitting an act that constitutes a crime under -

- the laws of this State, unless the following conditions are met: (1) the underlying crime has a jail .

sentence as a possible penalty, (2) a criminal citation was issued to the permit holder, agent; .
employee or other person on the licensed. premlses and (3) the. cnmmal act resuited in -
conviction... :

However, the Department may issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke under Code Sectton 61-4-;
580(5) for possession of illegal gambling/gaming machines on the licensed premises; after a
magistrate has found the machines to be illegal in-a civil forfeiture proceeding under Code-
Section 12-21-2712.. No criminal citation or conviction will be required. The South Carolina: -
Supreme Court has specifically stated that, under Code Section 12-21-2712, it is the magistrate’s
court that determines the legality of those machines seized by any law enforcement officer. See. .
Mims Amusement Co: v. S.C. Law Enforcement Div., 366 $.C. 141, 621 S.E.2d 344 (2005), and.
Allendale County Sheriff's Oﬁ' ice v. T wo Chess Challenge I 361 S.C. 581 606 SE. ”d 471
, (7004) .
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Alcoholic nguor by the Drink - Retzul Sale and Consumptlo ’ T

]. All offenses except as specxf’ ed. below oras otherwrse 5pec1ﬁed by statute:

Ist offense o - o - $400-
2nd offense - - S oL - 85000
3rd oftense .- -~ . .. - . .-$500and Revocation. .

2. Failure to be primarily engaged in the

preparanon and servmg of meals (61-6-1 820) | - f‘{‘évocat‘ion‘_._ '
3. Hmdemng/delaymg mspectlon (6|-6-4l90)' C - Ré\"oc'ét'ij'on
4. License holder or prmcxpal not ofgood moral ” , S
- Character (6!-2 -100)::. - R o —Revoc_ation-. _____
5. Failure to comply with the sign: r-eduijref;entvs;r :7::, ¥ - |

or to conspicuously post a retail license (61 6=
1530, 61-6-1800; and Regs. 7-200.3 ja»nd7-200.5): e -“$200
.. Lig uor (Retail) - -
1. A.IIV Offcnées except as s_pec%ﬁ'ed below or as otherwise speciﬁed by. étatute:::: g

Istoffense” .. . 8500

2ndoffense: . . . . 7 L81,000 e
3rdoffense. - 45 Days Suspensxon

4th offense- . - LT -Revocatxon

2. Interest in mdrethnn-3.retail s;tores (6176-140):.:. -Re_vocation-

3. Hindering/delaying inspection (61-6-4190):- o '-_ReVOCation

4. License holder, or person having actual control,. ... -
not of good repute or moral character - P
(61-2-100 and 61-6-110): . . - . .. ..t -Revocation

5. Failure to comply with the sign requirements, -
or to conspicuously post:a retail license:

(61-6-1530, and Regs. 7-200.3 and 7-200. Sy - -8100
6.. Dishonored payments to;,hquor wholesalers N S '
‘ (6]--6-1300(_5)and:Reg..7-300.3)z’;'( oo - See SCRev. Proc. #12-2..
o
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Wholesnh Beer and Wine and Wﬁoiesale Liqubr ,

1. AII offenses e\ccept as spec:f ed below oras othenwse specuﬁed by statute

Istoffense - .. = - _— . %500
2nd offense . o - $1,500 . .
3rd offense-—— DL —.--45:Days-Suspension :
- 4th offense. v 2 s - e ---Revocation = e
2. License holder, or person having actual R
conirol, not of good repute or good moral R
character (61-7-100 and 61-6-1 IO)' e ' - Revocation:
B B Hmdermg/delaymg mspectlon (61—4-4190) - - Revocation- - - --

4. License holder, or person actmg on behalf
of the license holder, having an interest in-
‘aretail or manufacturmg busmess (61-4-735 o o
61 6-930 and 61-6-130): L o B - Revocation - -

‘ . -

* SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE . -

's/WilIiam M. Blume Jr.

William M. Blume Jr., Director

April16 -~ ,2013
¢ Columbia, South Carolina
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Court O{f Appeals

APPEAL FROM THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW COURT

Honorable S. Phillip Lenski, Administrative Lawm‘gc.ﬁ'\r.v 1.

MAY 21 2018
Case No. 16-ALJ-17-0221-CC ’ |
Case No. 17-ALJ-17-0113-CC QC Court of Appeals
Appellate Case No. 2017-002568

South Carolina Department of Revenue ...............cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiinicnniencceseeseeeeeeene Appellant,

Bi-Lo, LLC, d/b/a Bi-Lo #5612 ............ e ettt Respondent.

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

Pursuant to Rule 210(g), SCACR, the undersigned certifies that this Record of Appeal
contains all material proposed to be included by the above-referenced parties and not any other

material.

Elisabeth W. Shields (Bar No. 100784)
Counsel for Litigation
Sean G. Ryan (Bar No. 76585)
Managing Counsel for Litigation
Jason P. Luther (Bar No. 78021)
General Counsel for Litigation
‘South Carolina Department of Revenue
P.O. Box 12265
Columbia, SC 29211-9979

\ (803) 898-5576

: . Elisabeth.Shields@dor.sc.gov

CourtOrders@dor.sc.gov
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South Carolina Department of Revenue
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